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January 19, 2005
Mr. Jerry Wagner 7 File Ref:- 113112010

7902 USH 14 ~ Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528 .

SUBIJECT: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004

Dear Mr. Wagner:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, only one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in your well water.
The laboratory has indicated that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected.
Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has
impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me.as indicated below.

Sincerely,
B K Kece L.,

Hank Kuehling, P.G. /

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure .
cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
: South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor : 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary : Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES : , ' FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

January 19, 2005

Arvid & Margaret Sather ' File Ref: 113112010
7911 Deer Run Road Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528 '

SUBJECT: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004

Dear Mr. and Ms. Sather:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, only one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in your well water.
The laboratory has indicated that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected.
Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has
impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Mok Kool B

Hank Kuehling, P.G. ‘}

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure

cc:A Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT, Inc.
DG/SCR
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

SQ'uth Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor L 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secreta.:ry ) Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director | Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES A FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

January 19, 2005

Wayne Rounds File Ref: 113112010
7785 Low Road Dane County
Middleton, WI 53562

SUBJECT: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004
Dear Mr. Rounds:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, no VOCs were detected in your well water. Therefore, it does not
appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has impacted the water quality
of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

/%o\/( Hews Mw\ .

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure

cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.

DG/SCR
dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @
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South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish HatcheryRoad . '
Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

. TTY Access viarelay - 711

January 19, 2005

Daniel & Patricia Sommers ' File Ref: 113112010
7892 Deer Run Road . Dane County
Cross Plains, W1 53528

SUBJECT: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004
Dear Mr. and Ms. Sommers:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, only one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in your well water.
The laboratory has indicated that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected.
Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has
impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you -
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Hank Kuehling, P.G. ‘}

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure

cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Primteg on

Paper
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES : |

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor . 3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, ReglonaI. Director Telephone 608-275-3266

TTY Access via relay - 711

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

January 19, 2005

George & Joanne Weber File Ref: 113112010
7873 Deer Run Road : Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528

SUBIJECT: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004

Dear Mr. and Ms. Weber:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill. :

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, only one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in your well water.
The laboratory has indicated that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected.
Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has
impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

' Sincerely,

Bk Hee Ll

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor : : 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary ' Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES ‘ FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

January 19, 2005

Loyal & Bemice Durand File Ref: 113112010
4314 Fawn Court Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528 '

SUBJECT: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004
Dear Mr. and Ms. Durand:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill. '

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, only one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in your well water.
The laboratory has indicated that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected.
Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has
impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Hank Kuehling, P.G. )

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc:.  Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management ' Q
wisconsin.gov _ Through Excellent Customer Service Pt

Pay



dnr.wi.gov
wisconsin.gov
mailto:harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

-

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - -

Jim Doyle, Governor ‘ , 3911 Fish Hatchery Road -
Scott Hassett, Secreta.ry . Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director ' Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

January 19, 2005

Ed & Virginia Matush File Ref: 113112010
4310 Fawn Court Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528

SUBJECT: . Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004
Dear Mr. and Ms. Matush:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, only one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in your well water.
The laboratory has indicated that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected.
Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has
impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

ok Keee Ll

Hank Kuehling, P.G. )

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service _ ‘ Prnted on

Paper
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Reglonal D'rector . Telephone 608'275'3266

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338
. TTY Access via relay - 711

January 19, 2005

Al and Jean Stoppleworth File Ref: 113112010
7750 U.S.H. 14 Dane County
Middleton, WI 53562

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004
Dear Mr. and Ms. Stoppleworth:

Drinking water samples weére collected from your house in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill. The samples were collected from the part of your water supply system that is not
treated by your point-of-entry treatment system.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, VOCs were detected in your untreated well water. Note that the
laboratory has indicated that the sample was contaminated with one of the VOCs detected,
chloromethane, after it was collected. It is unlikely that this contaminant is in your well water.

VOC Name Result (ug/L) Health Advisory Standard (ug/L)
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.25 850

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.6 70

Tetrachloroethene 2.6 5

Trichloroethene 0.67 5

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.60 1000

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.066 5

The detected VOCs were all found to be at levels below the associated health advisory standards.
Because this sample was taken from the untreated portion of your water supply, these results are not as
pertinent to human health concerns as the results from samples that have been collected by Hellenbrand
Water Center from the treated portion of your water supply. My records from Hellenbrand indicate that
analysis of their treated water sample did not detect tetrachloroethene above the detection limit of 2
micrograms/liter (ug/L) of sample water.

I recommend that you continue to treat your water supply for household use as you have in the past. The
semi-annual testing of the untreated portion of your water supply will continue to take place in May and
November as part of the State of Wisconsin’s routine groundwater monitoring program for Refuse

Hideaway Landfill.
dnr.wi.gov ' Quality Natural Resources Management
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service prinisgon

Paper
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If you have any questions or comments about the arrangements noted above, the enclosed drinking water
quality results, or our work at the landfill, please contact me at the address listed above or you can also
contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Yord Kookl

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 7

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT, Inc.
DG/SCR
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secreta_ry . Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

January 19, 2005

Steve and Shirley Noles File Ref: 113112010
7734 U.S.H. 14 Dane County
Middleton, WI 53562

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, November 2004

Dear Mr. and Ms. Noles:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in November 2004 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to
Test America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse
Hideaway Landfill. The samples were collected from the part of your water supply system that is not
treated by your point-of-entry treatment system.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, no VOCs were detected in your untreated well water. This absence
of detected VOC:s 1s a continuation of the spring monitoring results and is a change from the results of the
past several years in which VOCs were detected in the untreated well water. Note that the occurrence of
VOCs in your well water is possible again in the future because the groundwater contaminant plume from
the landfill is still present near your well, although groundwater quality in the plume continues to slowly
improve over time. Because of this possibility, I recommend that you continue to treat your water supply
for household use as you have in the past. My records from Hellenbrand Water Center indicate that
analyses of the treated water samples have not detected tetrachloroethene above the detection limit of 2
micrograms/liter (ug/L) of sample water. These results imply that you can rely on your treated water
supply for water with no VOCs, regardless of the variations in the untreated groundwater quality of your
well.

The DNR will continue to routinely collect an untreated sample from your water supply in May and
November of each year to determine if contaminant concentrations are changing or remaining stable over
time. This semi-annual testing will continue to take place as part of the State of Wisconsin’s routine
groundwater monitoring program for Refuse Hideaway Landfill. If you have any questions or comments
about the information noted above, the enclosed drinking water quality results, or our work at the landfill,
please contact me at the address listed above, or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

N/

Hank Kuehling, P.G. )

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan. kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service prtegon

Paper
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enclosure

cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR
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LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 6000 GISHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 MADISON, WI 53713  608/223-1532 FAX: 608/223-1534

March 22, 2005

Ralph Erickson

Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District
1610 Moorland Road

Madison, Wisconsin 53713-3398

RE:  Wastewater Discharge Laboratory Results
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Refuse Hideaway Landfill
Permit #: NTO-51

Mr. Erickson:

Per wastewater discharge permit requirements for the above referenced site, Liesch
Environmental Services, Inc. (Liesch) is submitting the enclosed analytical summary table
and laboratory reports. All analyzed parameters were below permitted levels.

Please call me at (608) 223-1532 if you need additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Glondin /Y

Brandon C. Nikolish
Staff Engineer

BCN/bm
Enclosure

co: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR - South Central Region, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, W1 53711

Shared\5905600\Discharge Permit\Discharge Results December 2004.doc
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Table 1
Leachate Tank Laboratory Analytical Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill
Middleton, Wisconsin

PARAMETER
)
o
2
5| 5
2 £
3| E 2 - ) -
o 2 o ry < —_ o . e
2 E = o 5 = < 2 d - g
£ S 5 3 < 2 o = 2 2
£ = i o > = E 3 o [
2 o g o 2 5 = 2 = 3 o
£ |3 g sl s | 8 | 2|5 |8 |¢|%&
o s i c
DATE gloj| 2 (8§lal 2 218 &8 | &
Permitted Levels| 250 {10000 500 1500 | 5000 20 2000 | 300 | 3000 | 8000 100
9/30/2003 <0.88| 54 8 <2.2 | <0.030 150 | <8.0 | <1.8 54
10/9/2003 <260000 5.8

2/23/2004 <0.53| 30 <270 24 | <1.3 | <0.030 93 | <48} 6.5 40 16

8/5/2004 <0.17| 21 <27 41 1.9 | <0.028 54 65 | 0.21 19 15

11/4/2004 <17 33 <27 2.8 <0.30 13 [ <0.49 5.4

12/21/2004 <1.7 | 52 <27 8.6 54 | <0.028 | 180 21 [<0.49( 36 9.1

Notes Results in bold indicate levels above permit limitations.
Blank cell indicates parameter not analyzed.
mg/l = parts per million
ug/l = parts per billion -
J = Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation.

Shared\5905600\Leachate Tank Lab Results.xls



A Division of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 '
Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-469-2436, Fax: 920-469-8827

Analytical Report Number: 854719

Client: LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL
Project Name: REFUSE LANDFILL
Project Number: 59056.00

Lab Sample . Collection
Number Field ID _ Matrix Date
854719-001 LEECHATE TANK WATER 12/21/04

Lab Contact: Eric Bullock

| certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and

Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final
report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This report shall not be reproduced, except in

full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested.

ch 0o

15/ 04

Approval Signature



-En Chem

A Division of Pace Analytical Services, inc.

. Analytical Report Number: 854719

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302
920-469-2436

Client : LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : REFUSE LANDFILL Collection Date : 12/21/04
Project Number : 59056.00 Report Date : 03/15/05
Field ID ;: LEECHATE TANK “Lab Sample Number : 854719-001
INORGANICS .
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil.  Units Code AniDate Prep Method Anl Method
Cadmium < 17 1.7 5.6 10 ug/L C 01/14/05 SW846 3020A SWB846 6020
Chromium 52 21 6.9 10 ug/L 01/14/05 SWB846 3020A SW846 6020
Chromium, Hexavalent < 27 2.7 9.0 1 ug/L 12/22/04 SM 3500 Cr-D  SM 3500 Cr-D
Copper 8.6 28 9.3 10 ug/L Q 01/14/05 SW846 3020A SWB846 6020
Lead 5.4 0.67 2.2 10 ug/L 01/14/05 SW846 3020A SW846 6020
Mercury < 0028 0028 0.093 1 ug/L 12/28/04 SW846 7T470A SW846 7470A -
Nickel 180 0.82 2.7 10 ug/L 01/14/05 SW846 3020A SWB846 6020
Selenium 21 4.7 16 10 . ugll 01/14/05 SW846 3020A SW846 6020
Silver < 049 049 16 10 ug/L Cc 01/14/05 SW846 3020A SW846 6020
Zinc 36 19 63 10 ug/L Q 01/14/05 SW846 3020A SW846 6020
Cyanide, Total 0.0091 0.0037 0.012 1 mg/L Q 12/27/04 EPA 335.4 EPA 335.4



‘En Chem

A Division of Pace Analytical Services, inc.

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-469-2436

Fax: 920-469-8827

Lab Number TestGrouplD Field ID

Comment

854719-001 M-AG-W LEECHATE
854719-001 M-CD-W LEECHATE

C - Elevated detection limit due to matrix effect.

C - Elevated detection limit due to matrix effect.



_Qualifier Codes

Flag Applies To Explanation
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Analyte is detected in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

The analyte has been detected between the method detection limit and the reporting limit.

Analyte is present in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

Elevated detection limit.
Analyte value from diluted analysis or surrogate result not applicable due to sample dilution.

_Estimated concentration due to matrix interferences. During the metals analysis the serial dilution failed to meet the established

control limits of 0-10%. The sample concentration is greater than 50 times the IDL for analysis done on the ICP or 100 times the
IDL for analysis done on the ICP-MS. The result was flagged with the E qualifier to indicate that a physical interference was
observed. .

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range.

Due to potential interferences for this analysis by Inductively Coupled Plasma techmques (SW-846 Method 6010), this analyte has
been confirmed by and reported from an alternate method.

Surrogate results outside control criteria.

The result is estimated because the concentration is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration utilized in the initial
calibration. The method detection limit is less than the reporting limit specified for this project.

Preservation, extraction or analysis.performed past holding time.

This test is considered a field parameter, and the recommended holding time is 15 minutes from coilection. The analysis was
performed in the laboratory beyond the recommended holding time.

Concentration detected equal to or greater than the method detection limit but less than the reporting limit.

Sample received unpreserved. Sample was either preserved at the time of receipt or at the time of sample preparation.
Detection limit may be elevated due to the presence of an unrequested analyte.

Elevated detection limit due to low sample volume.

Sample pH was greater than 2

Spiked sample recovery not within controf limits.

Sample received overweight.

The relative percent difference between the two columns for detected concentrations was greater than 40%.

The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantitation (LOQ). The results are qualified due
to the uncertainty of analyte concentrations within this range.

The relative percent difference between quantitation and confirmation columns exceeds internal quality control criteria. Because
the result is unconfirmed, it has been reported as a non-detect with an elevated detection limit.

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Sample received with headspace.

A second aliquot of sample was analyzed from a container with headspace.

See Sample Narrative.

Laboratory Control Spike recovery not within control limits.

Precision not within control limits. -

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses passed QC based on precision criteria.
Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses failed QC based on precision criteria.
BOD result is estimated due to the BOD blank exceeding the allowable oxygen depletion.

BOD duplicate precision not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holdmg time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze and
try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to insufficient oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test itis not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD laboratory control sample not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze
and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to complete oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.



"En Chem Analysis Summary by Laboratory g‘e};nﬁggi"'ﬁfgggz

A Division of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1090 Kennedy Avenue
Kimberly, Wi 54136
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Test Group Name e
CADMIUM G
CHROMIUM G
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT G
COPPER G
CYANIDE, TOTAL G
LEAD G
MERCURY G
NICKEL G
SELENIUM- G
SILVER G
ZINC G

Wisconsin Certification

G = En Chem Green Bay 405132750 / DATCP: 105-444
K = En Chem Kimberly 445134030
S = En Chem Superior Not Applicable
C = Subcontracted Analysis
| = Other Pace Lab Analysis




‘Batch No. f.ﬁ”q ?/§

/

En Chem, Inc. Cooler Receipt Log

A0

Temps;

Project Name or ID_Z[,{Z@Q,Z& (.

A. Receipt Phase: Date cooler was opened:

No of Coolers:

! '/Ww,_

10 Were samples received onice? (Mustbe <6 C ).ooovveeviniiiiiiiiiiiiee e Y@ NO? NA -

2. Was there a Temperature BIanK?..........c.coveeeoierieeereinerenteciieeeareeesiresseveecmesssassneass YES @

3. Were custody seals present and intact on cooler? (Record on COC).............. eereeerenens YES @

4; Are COC dOCUMENLS PrESEML?....evveeveeeeeeeeerenereeeeeseeeressesseesssenseees RO ES3 NO?

5: Does this Project require quick turn around analysis?.......cc.cccovevinviniinnicieinciinineene YES @

6: 15 there any SUD-WOTK?............ccovereveeereeeeeeeeesesesensvesseneren s YES @

7 AAre there any short hold time tests?.............ccovi, e @ NO

8. Are any samples nearing expiratidn of hold-time? (Within 2 days)......cccceeeiiveicnnecnnee. @ NO Contacted by/Who
9: Do any samples need to be Filtered or Preserved in the Iab?...; .................................... YES! [e] Contacted byWho
B. Check:in Phase: Date samples were Checked-in: (Z'/Z 2///0 ':/ By: Cﬁ < /J‘FJ{ ,{/éw/j -~

1: Were all sample containers listed on the COC received and intact?....................e. @ NO? NA

2: Sign the COC as received by En Chem. COMPIEted...................rvrrrrerveeeeveeeeeemrerennnee NO

3: Do sample labels Match the COC? ..o e esesssoeeseeeeseseseseennes ( NO?

4: Completed pH check on preserved Samples.. .......c.oviiviiiiiiiiirieirce e
(This statement does not apply to water: VOC, O&G, TOC, DRO, Total Rec. Phenolics)
5. Do samples have correct chemical preservation?..................i i LI f‘.‘;.'...' .......... YES

NO
2

" NA

(This statement does not apply to water: VOC, O&G, TOC DRO, Total Rec Phenollcs)
6. Are dlssolved parameters field filtered?.................... e ...YES (NA T,
. ,‘. Ty ‘A

7 Are sample volumes adequate for tests requested? \@ NO?

8: Are VOC samples free of bubbles >BMm ... YES NO? @

9: Enter samples into logbook. Completed....... ... ES ) NO

10: Place laboratory sample number on all containers and COC. Completed.................... @ NO

11: Complete Laboratory Tracking Sheet (LTS). Completed............ccooiviiiiiiniiiiiincnnee YES. NO @

12: Start Nonconformance form. @ NO NA

13: Initiate Subcontracting procedure. Completed.............cccoociiiiiiiiiin.. .......YES NO @

14: Check laboratory sample number on all containers and COC. ...... Jox3 @ NO NA

Short Hold-time tests:

24 Hours or less 48 Hours 7 days Footnotes
Coliform BOD Ash 1 Notify proper lab group
Corrosivity = pH Color Aqueous Extractable Organics- ALL || immediately.

Dissolved Oxygen Nitrite or Nitrate Flashpoint 2 Complete nonconformance
Hexavalent Chromium Ortho Phosphorus Free Liquids memo.

HPC Surfactants Sulfide

Ferrous Iron Turbidity . TDS —

Eh En Core Preservation - TSS -

Odor Power stop preservation Total Solids
"Residual Chlorine TVS

Sulfite TVSS-

Unpreserved VOC's

Rev. 2/05/04, Attachment to 1-REC-5.

Subject to QA Audit.

p:/everyonefforms/samplereceiving/crl.doc

Reviewed by/date f/’ ’L/¢}I/ o<
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Kuehling, Harlan H.

To: Steven Smith
Subject: RE: RHL GW Monitoring - Spring Sampling Round & MapPreparation

Thanks for the call this morning, Steven. The due date of the maps one month following
the completion of this spring's round of sampling is OK with me. We also discussed the
iso-concentration map and you offered to include both colored iso-concentration contours
for total VOCs and individual VOC concentrations in small tables for each well, all for
the same price of $890. This is a great idea. Thanks.

Hank

————— Original Message-----

From: Steven Smith [mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2005 9:03 AM

To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H.

Subject: RE: RHL GW Monitoring - Spring Sampling Round & MapPreparation

Hank,

Thanks for approving our Year 2 proposal. We're glad to continue working with you. Here
are the answers to your questions:

1. Rental cost increase. The may round is the big round requiring 2 guys, 2 sets of rental
equipment, for 4 days. The Nov. round is also included.

2. Map due dates. Sampling is in May, analytical about 2-3 weeks later, prepare tables and
maps. Say approx. 1 month after the sampling.

3. Color maps? Yes, we can create color maps just like the ones you sent us, only better
because BT2 will have made them.

4. PCE or Total VOCs for iso-conc. map. Not really a question. We would need to know by
the time we received the lab report (2-3 weeks after sampling).

Let me know if you have any more questions. How is Liesch doing on the LFG O&M? Do you
need BT2 to take over that part of the project yet?

Thanks,

Steven

Steven B. Smith

Environmental Specialist

BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive

Madison, WI 53718

Office # (608) 224-2830 ext. 239
Mobile # (608) 225-2972

Fax # (608) 224-2839

E-Mail : ssmith@bt2inc.com

>>> "Kuehling, Harlan H." <Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us> 3/29/2005

3:57:06 PM >>>

Steven,

Last week I received your proposed costs for the GW monitoring program for 2005. These
are acceptable so I will start the process of getting a purchase order issued for
$16,916.90. But I'm curious about one

thing: .

why the significant increase for the equipment rental line item?

On the second topic of the maps, please plan to go ahead with this project, for the price
you have noted below ($890), when the analytical results and the water level elevations
from this spring's monitoring round are available. What would a reasonable due-date be
for the maps?

The product will be two maps: a watertable contour map and an iso-concentration map with
the area and edge (solid where known and dashed where inferred) of the plume represented.
Could this be a color map with the different zones of concentration ranges represented in
different colors? Regarding the quality of the maps, we see a range of quality from
different consultants, from rather simple and plain line drawings to more detailed and

1


mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com
mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com
mailto:Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

visually pleasing maps, such as those I have seen from BT2. I assume that the maps for
this project will be of the higher quality variety, which shouldn't be a problem if you
are using the base map from Montgomery Watson. I can't remember whether or not you have a
copy of one of the color iso-concentration maps from a

1998 report from MW, so I'm attaching an e-mail here that includes two color iso-
concentration maps as examples of maps that have worked well in the past. I will give
more thought to whether PCE or total VOCs would be a more useful criteria for the iso-
concentration/plume map.

Thanks.

Hank

————— Original Message-----

From: Steven Smith [mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com]

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2005 9:52 AM

To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H.

Subject: RE: RHL GW Monitoring - Spring Sampling Round

Hank, . .
We've put together costs for the preparation of the contaminant plume/isoconcentration
line map for PCE and a water table contour map based on this spring's GW monitoring
information.

Our cost would be $890 which would include preparation of the necessary tables, conversion
of the AutoCAD drawings, drafting, hydro. review, and submittal.

Thanks,

Steven

Steven B. Smith

Environmental Specialist

BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive

Madison, WI 53718

Office # (608) 224-2830 ext. 239
Mobile # (608) 225-2972

Fax # (608) 224-2839

E-Mail : ssmith@bt2inc.com

>>> "Kuehling, Harlan H." <Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us> 3/17/2005

10:35:50 AM >>>

Great! Assuming this work will cost a relatively small amount of money, just send the
cost to me in an e-mail reply. I can have the work paid for with nothing more complicated
than an invoice from BT2.

Hank

----- Original Message-----

From: Steven Smith [mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2005 10:27 AM

To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H.

Subject: RE: RHL GW Monitoring - Spring Sampling Round

Hank,

Hold up a minute... I'm a bonehead. I checked with our Drafter and found that we already
have all the e-files from Montgomery Watson. We received them 12/1/04.

So, back to your original question- Yes, we can put together costs to prepare the 2 maps
you requested.

Do you want us to include the costs on the cover letter for the 2005 Bid Price Sheet as
Additional Services (a proposal) or would you rather have us send you a Change Order to do
the work?

Thanks,

Steven

Steven B. Smith
Environmental Specialist
BT2, Inc.
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HYDROGEOLOGISTS ® ENGINEERS ® ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

May 23, 2005

Ralph Erickson

Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District
1610 Moorland Road

Madison, Wisconsin 53713-3398

RE:  Wastewater Discharge Laboratory Results

Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Dane County, Wisconsin (License #1953)

Permit # NTO-5I
Dear Mr. Erickson:
Per wastewater discharge permit requirements for the above referenced site, please find attached the
analytical summary table and laboratory report for the most recent leachate analysis of March 31,
2005. All analyzed parameters were below permitted levels.
Please call me at 223-1532 (ext. 21) if you need additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

David Nemetz, P.G.
Project Manager

Attachments: table, lab report
cc: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711

J:\5905600\Discharge Permit\Discharge Results-2005-Mar.doc

A
www.liesch.com &

LiescH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. ® 6000 GisHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 = MapisoN, WI 53713 = 608/223-1532 = Fax: 608/223-1534


http://www.liesch.com

Table 1
Leachate Tank Laboratory Analytical Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill
Middleton, Wisconsin

PARAMETER

3
E]
ES
) E
=4 32
-
g | E g - I -
B 2 S 5 < B <
g £ Q 3| -~ ) oy S| = B
e S| § | 2|3 2 |®3le|®|2|=
- E s | 2| 8 | S| 2|28 8
—_ Q. =~ =
] 3 % a2 | ® £ 5| e 2 e &
DATE |8 & | 2 |8|2| 2 |£]|8|&|K|3S
Permitted Levels | 250 (10000 500 1500 | 5000 20 2000 | 300 | 3000 ( 8000 { 100
9/30/2003  (<0.88| 54 8 |<22|<0.030| 150 [ <8.0|<1.8| 54
10/9/2003 <260,000 5.8

2/23/2004 <0.53| 30 <270 24 | <131 <0.030| 93 | <48 65 | 40 16
8/5/2064 <017) 21 <27 411 19 | <0028} 54 | 65 |0.21] 19 15
11/4/2004 <1.7| 33 <2.7 28 | <0.30 . 13 [<0.49 54
12/21/2004 <17 52 <2.7 86 | 54 | <0.028 | 180 | 21 |<0.49| 36 | 9.1

3/31/2005 068 | 15 <27 6.9* | 12 | <0.028 5.5*

Notes Results in bold indicate levels above permit limitations.
Blank cell indicates parameter not analyzed.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
* = Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation.

Page 1 of 1 J:\5905600\Leachate Tank Lab Results.xis



1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-468-2436, Fax; 920-469-8827

A Division of Pste Analytical Servicss, Inc.

Analytical Report Number: 857668

Client: LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - MAD. Lab Contact: Eric Bullock
Project Name: REFUSE LANDFILL
Project Number: 59056.00

Lab Sample - Collection

Number Field ID . Matrix Date .
857668-001 LEACHATE TANK WATER 03/31/05

| certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and
Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final
report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The sample resuits relate only to the analytes of interest tested.

CEH A ' uf13/05”

Approval Signature Date




En Chem

A Division of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - MAD

Analytical Report Number: 857668

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-469-2436

Client : Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : REFUSE LANDFILL Collection Date : 03/31/05
Project Number : 59056.00 Report Date : 04/19/05
Field ID : LEACHATE TANK Lab Sample Number : 857668-001
INORGANICS
Test Resuit LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AnlDate PrepMethod AnlMethod
Cadmium ' 0.68 0.17 0.56 1 ug/L. 04/18/05 SW846 3020A SWB846 6020
Chromium 15 2.1 6.9 10 ug/L 04/18/05 SW846 3020A SW846 6020
Chromium, Hexavalent < 27 2.7 8.0 1 ug/lL 04/01/05 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D
Copper ’ 6.9 2.8 9.3 10 ug/L Q 04/18/05 SW846 3020A SW846 6020
Lead 12 0.067 0.22 1 ug/L 04/18/05 SWB846 3020A SWB846 6020
Mercury < 0.028 0.028 0.093 1 ug/L 04/05/05 SW8467470A SWB846 7470A
-Cyanide, Total 0.0085 0.0037 0.012 1 mg/L Q 04/08/05 EPA335.4 EPA 335.4
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Qualifier Codes

.

Flag Applies To Explanation

A

@)

P VOZEMN XX

w

e X g <c A

BN a2 A

Inorganic

Inorganic
Organic

All
All
Inorganic

Organic
Inorganic

Organic
All

All
Inorganic

All
Inorganic
Organic
All
Organic
All
Organic
Organic
All

Organic

All.

All

All

All

All

All

All

All
Inorganic

Inorganic

Inorganic

Inorganic’

Inorganic
Inorganic

Inorganic

Analyte is detected in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

The analyte has been detected between the method detection limit and the reporting limit.

Analyte is present in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentratlons in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

Elevated detection limit.
Analyte value from diluted analysis or surrogate result not applicable due to sample dilution.
Estimated concentration due to matrix interferences. During the metals analysis the serial dilution failed to meet the established

- control limits of 0-10%. The sample concentration is greater than 50 times the IDL for analysis done on the JICP or 100 times the

IDL for analysis done on the ICP-MS. The result was flagged with the E qualifier to indicate that a physical interference was
observed.

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range.

Due to potential interferences for this analysis by Inductively Coupled Plasma techniques (SW-846 Method 6010), this anaiyte has
been confirmed by and reported from an alternate method.

Surrogate results outside control criteria.

The result is estimated because the concentration is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration utlllzed in the initial
calibration. The method detection limit is less than the reporting limit specified for this project.

Preservation, extraction or analysis performed past holding time.

This test is considered a field parameter, and the recommended holding time is' 15 minutes from collection. The analysis was
performed in the laboratory beyond the recommended holding time.

Concentration detected equal to or greater than the method detection limit but less than the reporting limit.

Sample received unpreserved. Sample was either preserved at the time of receipt or at the time of sample preparation.
betection limit may be elevated due to the presence of an unrequested analyte.

Elevated detection limit due to low sample volume.

Sample pH was greater than 2

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.

Sample received overweight.

The relative percent difference between the two columns for detected concentrations was greater than 40%.

The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantitation (LOQ). The results are qualified due
to the uncertainty of analyte concentrations within this range.

The relative percent difference between quantitation and confirmation columns exceeds internal quality control criteria. Because
the result is unconfirmed, it has been reported as a non-detect with an elevated detection limit.

Inadequate sample volume received to perform the method required MS/MSD.

The andlyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Sample received with headspace.

A second aliquot of sample was analyzed from a container with headspace.

See Sample Narrative. '

Laboratory Control Spike recovery not within control limits.

Precision not within control limits.

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses passed QC based on precision criteria.

" Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses failed QC based on precision criteria.
- BOD result is estimated due to the BOD blank exceeding the allowable oxygen depletion.

'BOD duplicate precision not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze and
" try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to insufficient oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD laboratory control sample not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze
and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to complete oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.
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En Chem Analysis Summary by Laboratory grg;nsggs"ﬁl%ﬁ%;

- A Division of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1090 Kennedy Avenue
Kimberly, Wi 54136

100-899/68

Test Group Name

CADMIUM

CHROMIUM

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT
COPPER

CYANIDE, TOTAL

LEAD

MERCURY

O 60 060 606 0 6

Wisconsin Certification
G = En Chem Green Bay : 405132750 / DATCP: 105-444
K = En Chem Kimberly . ' 445134030

S = En Chem Superior ' Not Applicable
_C = Subcontracted Analysis

i = Other Pace Lab Analysis




En éhem, Inc. Cooler Receipt Log

Batch No.__ 8574 )4
Project Name or ID 5 90 S_Lﬂo No. of Coolers: / Temps: /f,.df
A. Receipt Phaée: Date cooler was opened: 4—/ o0 5 By: é‘D
1: Were samples received on ice? (Mustbe <6 C ). ..YES NO? NA
2. Was there a Temperature Blank?.... ..o iremir et YES @
3: Were custody seals present and intact on cooler? (Record on COC)..........ooeveiernennnn YES @
4: Are COC documents present7<@ NO?
5: Does this Project require quick turn around analysis?.............ccccueiemirerrmnnisieeiecnnnens YES @
6: 15 there any SUD-WOTK?......ccoeeririiiiimiiee ettt st s sessae s b ns s em st s benean YES @
7: Are there any short hold time tests?. ... e YE§\2 NO
8: Are any samples nearing expiration of hold-time? (Within 2 days).........cccccvvveeerennen. JYES' )} NO Cc;ntacted byWho Wﬂ‘—
9: Do any samples need to be Filtered or Preserved in the B X O YES' /. NO Contacted by/Who
B. Check-in Phase: Date samples were Checked-in: Lfl ( -0 ( By: é/ﬂ - i
1: Were all sample containers listed on the COC recsived and |ntact7YES’_@) NA
2: Sign the COC as received by En Chem. COmPIEted...........cc.oveoveeeeivirerereeeeesione e NO
3: Do sample labels Match the COC? .........o..ovvwweuemeemmarmerriseesssere s eesemeneeeaseosneesens V= NO?
4: Completed pH check on preserved samples.. ................... et esea e NO NA
(This statement does not apply to water: VOC, O&G, TOC, DRO, Total Rec Phenolic -
5: Do samples have correct chemical preservation?.............ccoeeiieciierreivcccns evennnrcennns . NO? NA..
(This statement does not apply to water: VOC, O&G, TOC, DRO, Total Rec Pheno//c
6: Are dissolved parameters field filtered?.............coooiiiiii i s YES NO? \_@

7: Are sample volumes adequate for tests requested? ..........ccoocieeeiiieiiii e, @

8: Are VOC samples free of bubbles >BmMM .......coccrviviirriincieninire e eveeee et aene e

9: Enter samples into logbook. Comipleted...........cccoceiiiiiciie e e

10: Place laboratory sample number on all containers and COC. Completed
11: Complete Laboratory Tracking Sheet (LTS). Completed ................................. e
12: Start Nonconformance fOrm. ...........ooiviii i e e

13: Initiate Subcontracting procedure. Completed................ccoccoovviiviiiiienigfonnfunes
14: Check Iaborétory sample number on all containers and COC. ......

Short Hold-time tests:

48 Hours

24 Hours or less 7 days Footnotes
Coliform BOD Ash 1 Notify proper lab group
Corrosivity = pH Color Aqueous Extractable Organics- ALL immediately.
Dissolved Oxygen Nitrite or Nitrate Flashpoint 2 Complete nonconformance
\E_H}jg(gmmﬂn) Ortho Phosphorus Free Liquids memo.
Surfactants Sulfide
Ferrous iron Turbidity TDS
Eh En Core Preservation - TSS
Odor Power stop preservation Total Solids g
Residual Chlorine TVS .
Sulfite TVSS
Unpreserved VOC's

Rev. 2/05/04, Attachment to 1-REC-5.

Subject to QA Audit.

p:/everyone/forms/samplereceiving/crl.doc

Reviewed by/date f/b ‘4( k¢ ( 04



(Please Print Legibly) .
Company Name: [. 1 @3c

Branch or Location: A4 &, %E_Q‘/L

Project Contact: _{ Y ‘Q‘Q")m A \,é;“;[!?(_,

—

A Division of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.’

[j 1241 Bellevue St., Suite 9

Green Bay, W1 54302
920-469-2436
Fax 920-469-8827

Page of

Telephone: QOQ - AXR - 1§ 3 ! .
SO CHAIN OF CUSTODY No. 139222 Quote #:
Project Number: SYO56 . am .
,)Q A=N B=HCL C= HZSO4 '“"[‘) c:;:m E=EnC Methanol G-NaOH Mail Report To:
one =| = =l =tnlore =| anol -al
Project Name: K Ph% l“” 'F’ l { H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution: |=Sodium Thiosulfate. J=0ther Company: __"
] T
Project State: La) I 7 FILTERED? (YES/NO) L Address: &») m
. — PRESERVATION (CODE)* a ~—
Sampled By (Print): T \
. Q &
PO #: Regulatory | Matrix é{o B c§ Invoice To: pd \|
- e UST  |6W=bromd Watr o7 o &/ Company:
Data Package Options ~ (please circle if requested RCHA W=Water Qg/ = <\ ~
Sample Results Only (no QC) SDWA §A==%Qll ALY g Q)O Address:
EPA Level If (Subject to Surcharge) HRDES | e G N L &
EPA Level Ill (Subject to Surcharge) . B<fiota > SR o/ =
EPA Level IV (Subject to Surcharge) WPoWipe \L SUANY N o /' & wailinvoice To:
LABORATORY ID COLLECTION [ \Z\Q'/ v/ }® ' KJO \J V9
(Lab Use Only) FIELD 1D DATE | MME { /s ‘J\' CLIENT COMMENTS

ol e

€] pe bt T7w\t_ %fz,u”l/g

W

=) T 7o)

NN

S

Rush Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) - Prelim Relinquished By: Recelved By: Date/Time:
(Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge) M 3[ ; / //)f
Date Needed: Relinquished By: Rgg:ewed By Date/Timé:
Transmit Prelim Rush Results by (circle): ﬁ ) .

Phone  Fax E-mail Fe&? ished BY" I+ Date/Time: Recdived By: Date/Time:
Phone #: //ﬂ 1/(//:4/\ : ’ L4, ﬁ ‘ ﬁ/ ’O/dq
Fax # RelfMquished By: Date/Time: Réceived By "Date/Time:
E-Mail Address: . .

Samples on HOLD are subject to Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: Date/Time:

special pricing and release of liablility : .

Varsinn 4 - NAM4



Unanswered E-mails on RHL Page 1 of 1

Kuehling, Harlan H.

From: Dave Nemetz [Dnemetz@madison.liesch.com]
Sent: Thursday, Méy 26, 2005 1:20 PM

To: Kuehling,-Harlan H.

Subject: RHL--March invoice

Hank,

The sampling of leachate occurred on 8/5/04, 11/4/04, 12/21/04, and 3/31/05. A quarter was
skipped earlier in 2004 (perhaps the result of waiting on a contract—I don’t know), so the
November sample was a makeup one—in the end, leachate was sampled 4 times in 2004, just
not at regular quarterly intervals. Leachate sampling for the second quarter of 2005 will occur
in June, complying with the MMSD permit. Let me know if you have any further questions
regarding leachate sampling.

Thanks,
Dave Nemetz
Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.

08/11/2005


mailto:Dnemetz@madison.liesch.com

Kuehﬁng,Haﬂanlt

From: Steven Smith [ssmith@bt2inc.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2005 2:25 PM

To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H.

Subject: ~ Refuse Hideaway LF

Hank, . . '

I've been on the lab about the data disks; they are a couple of weeks over due.

Apparently, the lab, TestAmerica, has just installed a new computer system and its not
playing nice with the new WDNR GEMS system. .

They are working on the data disks now and we should have them soon.

On another topic, the lab also informed me that they had a problem with

2 trip blanks and well P-32S..They ran the samples on the same run as another clients
samples. The other clients samples were hot for heavy chlorinated solvents. The 2 trip
blanks and well P-32S experienced carry-over contamination and the lab had to re-run the
samples past their hold times. We'll be receiving a narration outlining this problem in

the data package.

We're also working on the iso-concentration and water table maps.

Talk to you soon,
Steven

Steven B. Smith
Environmental Specialist
BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive
Madison, WI 53718

Office # (608) 224-2830 ext.

Mobile # (608) 225-2972
Fax # (608) 224-2839
E-Mail : ssmith@bt2inc.com

239


mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com
ssmith%25c2%25aebt2inc.com

LIESCH

l!»'

HYDROGEOLOGISTS ® ENGINEERS m ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

July 18, 2005
Ralph Erickson
Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District
1610 Moorland Road
Madison, WI 53713-3398
RE: Wastewater Discharge Laboratory Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Dane County, Wisconsin (License #1953)
Permit #: NTO-5I
Dear Mr. Erickson:
Per wastewater discharge permit requirements for the above referenced site, please find attached the
analytical summary table and laboratory report for the most recent leachate analysis of June 30,
2005. All analyzed parameters were below permitted levels.
Please call me at 223-1532 (ext. 21) if you need additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

David Nemetz P.G. ;%/

Project Manager
Attachments: table, lab report
cc: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711

J:\5905600\Discharge Permit\Results0605.doc

A
www.liesch.com &

LiescH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. & 6000 GisHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 &= MapIsoN,WI 53713 = 608/223-1532 = Fax: 608/223-1534


http://www.liesch.com

Table 1
Leachate Tank Laboratory Analytical Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill
Middleton, Wisconsin

PARAMETER |
)
)
2
) E
[=2] 2
2 E
| € 2 - 5 -
= ‘E £ — ) ] = -
g £ © g | - ) o) S 5 )
sl g 5 [ 2/2] 2 |||z
216 s 5 | 2| & | S| 212]8)8
5 | B g & | 3 g 2| 8| 2| eg| &
DATE |3 |e| 2 |8|8]| 2 |23 |5|&]|56
Permitted Levels 250 | 10000 500 1500 | 5000 20 2000 300 3000 | 8000 100
9/30/2003 <0.88| 54 8 <22 | <0.030| 150 | <8.0 | <1.8 54

10/9/2003 <260,000 ' , 5.8
2/23/12004 <0.53| 30 <270 24 | <13 <0030 93 | <48]| 65 | 40 .‘16
3/5/2004 <0.47] 21 <27 41 | 1.9 <0.02$ 54 | 65021 19 15
11/4/2004 <1.7| 33 <27 ‘2.8 <0.30 13 [<0.49 54
12/21/2004 <17 82 <2.7 86 | 54 | <0.028 | 180 { 21 [<0.49] 36 | 9.1
3/31/2005 068 15 <2.7 6.9 12 | <0.028 5.5*

6/30/2005 <1.00| 12.8 <40 6.20 | 1.70 | <0.07 | 40.5 | 16.7 | <1.00| 458 7

Notes Resuits in bold indicate levels above permit limitations.
Blank cell indicates parameter not analyzed.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
* = Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation.

Page 1 of 1 J:\5005600\Leachate Tank Lab Results.xls



ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338.-SCAN
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Sample Type Turnaround Time - (us;&separate sheet if necessary)

~ (Check all that apply) S Normal S
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¥
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é _ia_cl Yoo

DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)
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:——-:;_—"_f — ’ ENVIROSCAN SERVICES TELEPHONE 800-338-7226.
Ny o 301 WEST MILITARY ROAD FACSIMILE . 715-355-3221

ROTHSCHILD, Wl 54474 WEBSITE www.usfilter.com

>
%]

iemens Business

July 7, 2005

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203
Madison, Wi 53713

Attn: Eric Ellestad

REPORT NO.: 180466 B : - PROJECT NO.: 59056 .00
Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample
Summary, Sample Narrative and Chain of Custody for ydur sample

set received July 1, 2005.

All analyses were performed in accordance with NELAC Standaxrds
using approved methods as indicated on this report.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank
you for using USFilter, Enviroscan Services for your analytical
needs.

Sincerely,

USFilter, Enviroscan Services

_.==%iwugr/f?€2224n~kyl‘

James R. Salkowski
Laboratory Director

I certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the USFilter, Enviroscan Services Quality Assurance Program.
Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report, then disposed in an appropriate manner.  USFiter,

Enviroscan Services reserves the right to return sapples identified as hazardous. Release of this Final Report is authorized as verified by the following signature.

Approved by: V,,,\A?,L.l /C ()47,5_

Certifications:
Wisconsin 737053130
Minnesota 055-9989-302
Illinois 100317


http://www.usfilter.com

” A ENVIROSCAN SERVICES TELEPHONE
5——_5 == __:-""'==— 301 WEST MILITARY ROAD- - FACSIMILE *
. ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474 WEBSITE i
A Siemens Business A . www.usfilter.com
 sample_Summary . 180466.2 °
Lab Id Client Sample 1D Date/Time Matrix
180466 LEACHATE 06730705 12:50 LEACHATE

Sample Narrative/Sample Status

GENERAL:

ANALYSES:

QA/QC:

REPORTING:

LOD = Limit of Detection (Not dilution corrected)
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation (Not dilution corrected)
< = Less Than .

COMP = Complete

SUBCON = Subcontracted analysis

mv = millivolts . o

pCi/l = picocurie per liter

ml/l = mililiters/Liter

mg = mitligrams

g/l = Micrograms per liter = parts per billion (ppb)
#9/kg = Micrograms per kilogram = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/l = Milligrams per titer = parts per million (ppm) -
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram = parts per million (ppm)
NOT PRES = Not Present

Ppth = Perts per thousand

{8). ="Surrogaté Compound .

mg/m3. = Milligrams/neter cube

ng/l = Nanograms per liter


http://www.usfilter.com

”5_,—_—____?'__-_;-5.-3 === ENVIROSCAN SERVICES TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
5_55 = ..—:—5 301 WEST MILITARY ROAD FACSIMILE 715-355-3221
) ] ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 WEBS :
A Siemens Business e www.usfilter.com
Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. PROJECT NO.: 59056.00
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 REPORT NO. : 180466.3
Madison, Wi 53713 . DATE REC/D : 07/01/05

REPORT DATE: 07/07/05
PREPARED BY: JRS
Attn: Eric Ellestad

Sample ID: LEACHATE Matrix: LEACH Sample Date/Time: 06/30/05 12:50 Lab No. 180466
Dilution Date
Result Units LOD LoQ Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst

EPA 245.1

Total Mercury <0.07 rg/l 0.07 0.23 1 07/07/05  MPM
- EPA_335.3

Total Cyanide 0.007 mg/ 1\ 0.005 0.017 1 07/05/05 LCK

EPA 6020

Total Cadmium <1.00 ug/l 0.2 0.67 5 07/06/05  JCH

Total Chromium 12.8 #g/l 1.6 5.33 5 07/06/05  JCH

Total Copper 6.20 pg/t 0.6 2.0 5 07/06/05  JCH

Total Lead 1.70 g/l 0.3 1.0 5 07/06/05  JCH

Total Nickel 40.5 #a/l 0.3 1.0 5 07/06/05  JCH

Total Selenium 16.7 ug/l 0.6 2.0 5 07/06/05  JCH

TJotal Silver <1.00 ng/t 0.2 0.67 5 07/06/05  JCH

Total 2inc 458, pg/l 2.0 6.66 5 07/06/05  JCH

ICP-MS METAL PREP COMP - - - 07/05/05  JCH

EPA_7196

Hexavalent Chromium <0.04 mg/L 0.004 0.013 10 S1L s2L 07/01/05  BMS

Hexavalent Chromium Time 08:45 - - - 07/01/05 BMS

Qualifier Descriptions

S1L Sample matrix spike recovery was low. Sample result
may be biased low.
s2L Sample matrix spike duplicate recovery was low. Sample

result may be biased low.


http://www.usfilter.com

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor . 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

August 19, 2005

Arvid & Margaret Sather | File Ref: 113112010
7911 Deer Run Road Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528 :

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Testing, May 2005
Dear Mr. and Ms. Sather:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2005 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, only one VOC, methylene chloride, was detected in your well water.
All indications are that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected.
Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has
impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time. !
The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Mk K Ll

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management T @
wisconsin.gov ' Through Excellent Customer Service Rirteg on

Paper


dnr.wi.gov
wisconsin.gov
mailto:harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

August 19, 2005

Ms. Shirley Noles _ " File Ref: 113112010
7734 USH 14 Dane County
Middleton, WI 53562

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2005
Dear Ms. Noles:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2005 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill. The samples were collected from the part of your water supply system that is not treated by
your point-of-entry treatment system.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and methylene chloride, were detected in
the sample, but all indications are that the sample was contaminated with these compounds after it was
collected. Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant
source has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time. This absence of
VOCs is a continuation of a recent trend and is a change from the results of past years in which VOCs
were detected in the untreated well water. Note that the occurrence of VOCs in your well water is
possible again in the future because the groundwater contaminant plume from the landfill is still present
near your well, although groundwater quality in the plume continues to slowly improve over time.
Because of this possibility, I recommend that you continue to treat your water supply for household use as
you have in the past.

The DNR will continue to routinely collect an untreated sample from your water supply in May and
November of each year to determine if contaminant concentrations are changing or remaining stable over
time. This semi-annual testing will continue to take place as part of the State of Wisconsin’s routine
groundwater monitoring program for Refuse Hideaway Landfill. If you have any questions or comments
about the information noted above, the enclosed drinking water quality results, or our work at the landfill,
please contact me at the address listed above, or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

d%wu‘( /(wc%

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @

wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Prinied on
Paper


dnr.wi.gov
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enclosure

cc: = Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOU&CES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatche
ry Road
Scott Hassett, Secreta?ry ) Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266

FAX 608-275-3338

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES
. TTY Access via relay - 711

August 19, 2005

Al and Jean Stoppleworth File Ref.: 113112010
7750 USH 14 Dane County
Middleton, WI 53562

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2005
Dear Mr. and Ms. Stoppleworth:

Drinking water samples were collected from your house in May 2005 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill. The samples were collected from the part of your water supply system that is not treated by
your point-of-entry treatment system.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, VOCs were detected in your untreated well water. Note that the
sample was probably contaminated with two of the VOCs detected, chloromethane and methylene
chloride, after it was collected. It is unlikely that these two contaminants are in your well water.

VOC Name Result (ug/L) Health Advisory Standard (ug/L)
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.26 850

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.7 70

Tetrachloroethene 3.0 5

Trichloroethene 0.65 5

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.3 1000

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.061 5

Trichlorofluoromethane 0.10 2000

The detected VOCs were all found to be at levels below the associated health advisory standards.
Because this sample was taken from the untreated portion of your water supply, these results are not as
pertinent to human health concerns as are the results from samples that have been collected by
Hellenbrand Water Center from the treated portion of your water supply. My records from Hellenbrand
indicate that analysis last winter of their treated water sample did not detect tetrachloroethene above the
detection limit of 2 micrograms/liter (ug/L) of sample water.

I recommend that you continue to treat your water supply for household use as you have in the past. The
semi-annual testing of the untreated portion of your water supply will continue to take place in May and
November as part of the State of Wisconsin’s routine groundwater monitoring program for Refuse
Hideaway Landfill.

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Prinied on

Recycled
Paper


dnr.wi.gov
wisconsin.gov

If you have any questions or comments about the arrangements noted above, the enclosed drinking water
quality results, or our work at the landfill, please contact me at the address listed above or you can also
contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

dwt Kot LA,

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr state. wi.us

enclosure
cc: Dr. Henry Anderson - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT, Inc.
DG/SCR



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor , 3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES A FAX 608-275-3338
, TTY Access via relay - 711

August 19, 2005

Jeanette Wheat & Daryl Krueger ‘ File Ref: 113112010
4306 Fawn Court : Dane County
Cross Plains, W1 53528

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2005
Dear Ms. Wheat and Mr. Krueger:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2005 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, one VOC, methylene chloride, was detected in your well water. All
indications are that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected. Therefore, it
does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has impacted the
water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequeﬁdy that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely, :
ok Kk
Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286
harlan.kuehling@dnr state.wi.us

enclosure -
cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Frinied on

Paper
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access viarelay - 711

August 22, 2005
Mr. Jerry Trantow & Ms. Grace Thompson File Ref: 113112010
4318 Fawn Court . Dane County

Cross Plains, WI 53528

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2005
Dear Mr. Trantow and Ms. Thompson:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2005 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and methylene chloride, were detected in
your well water. All indications are that the sample was contaminated with these compounds after it was
collected. Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant
source has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

" Sincerely,

ok Ko kAo

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state. wi.us

enclosure
cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Prreg on
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. sadger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES : : FAX 608-275-3338

_TTY Access via relay - 711

August 22, 2005

Mr. Richard Summers ‘ File Ref.: 113112010
4610 Rocky Dell Road, Route 1 Dane County
Middleton, WI 53562

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2005
Dear Mr. Summers:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2005 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and methylene chloride, were detected in
your well water. All indications are that the sample was contaminated with these compounds after it was
collected. Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant
source has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drmkmg water quahty results, please .
contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Blorn X /«MLZw

Hank Kuehling, P.G. g)
Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologlst

(608) 275-3286
harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management : @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Pinted on

Paper
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

August 22, 2005

Raymond & Mary Bula _ File Ref.: 113112010
7872 Deer Run Road ' Dane County
Cross Plains, W1 53528

\

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2005
Dear Mr. and Ms. Bula:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2005 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and methylene chloride, were detected in
your well water. All indications are that the sample was contaminated with these compounds after it was
collected. Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant
source has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact ine at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

o //M_ (L
v:Zt Hydrogeologist

Hank Kuehling, P.G.
Remediation and Redevelop
(608) 275-3286

harlan. kuehlmg@dnr.state.wx.us

enclosure
cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith - BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Riinted on

Paper
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

;imtlt)flyle’ Gt:)Vsemo"t ' . 3911 Fish Hatchery Road
cott Hasseli, secretary © Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger-, Regional Director ' Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338
TTY Access via relay - 711
v esS
e
August 22, 2005 S
| forv™”
| Mo |
William & Evelyn Plummer File Ref.: 113112010 -
7877 Deer Run Road Dane County

Cross Plains, WI 53528

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2005
Dear Mr. & Ms. Plummer:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2005 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and methylene chloride, were detected in
your well water. All indications are that the sample was contaminated with these compounds after it was .
collected. Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant
source has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time. ‘

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Blnk Kokt

Hank Kuehling, P.G. /

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan kuehling@dnr.state. wi.us

enclosure

cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management é
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service ’ Printed on

Recycled
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
' o South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secreta}ry ) Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

September 8§, 2005
Ms. Cindy Bonk File Ref.: 113112010
7877 Deer Run Road » Dane County

Cross Plains, WI 53528

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2005
Dear Ms: Bonk: ‘

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2005 by BT, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill. ‘

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and methylene chloride, were detected in
your well water. All indications are that the sample was contaminated with these compounds after it was
collected. Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant
source has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below. '

Sincerely, . -~

ok K

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopmént Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith — BTZ, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service ey

Paper
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Kuehling, Harlan H.

From: Kuehling, Harlan H.

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2005 9:13 AM

To: Kalnicky, Richard A

Cc: . Schmoller, Michael R.

Subject: RE: Additional Work at Refuse Hideaway LF

The total cost will be $2,800, well under $5,000. As a result, I'll have BT2 merely send
the invoice for the completed work to me and I'll have the SCR finance people pay it.
And, with this approach, the pumps will be out of the wells, so all Mike has to contract
out is the actual well abandonment. Thanks, Dick.

Hank

————— Original Message-----

From: Kalnicky, Richard A

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2005 8:35 AM

To: Kuehling, Harlan H.

Cc: Kalnicky, Richard A

Subject: RE: Additional Work at Refuse Hideaway LF

Hank, the answer to both questions is yes. I'm assuming that the cost for removal and
installation will be relatively small--under or close to $5,000--and it doesn't make sense
to get further quotes. For the budget codes, let's charge all of this to the Refuse
Hideaway state funded response budget code. Thanks to you and Mike for working this out.
It is a real service to state taxpayers if we can reuse equipment that is still in good
condition.

————— Original Message-----

From: Kuehling, Harlan H.

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2005 8:03 AM

To: Kalnicky, Richard A

Subject: FW: Additional Work at Refuse Hideaway LF

Hi, Dick,
Mike Schmoller is in the process of abandoning the monitoring wells for Paul Kozol's
former site, Madison Municipal Well #3. I have requested BT2, the current GW monitoring

contractor for RHL, to give us a cost quote to remove all 19 of the pumps from the MMW#3
monitoring wells, transport them to the blower building at RHL for storage, and install 6
of them in deeper RHL monitoring wells that have not had dedicated pumps in the past. So,
my first question for you is: can I give the "go-ahead" to BT2 to do this work, which
will make sampling the 6 wells easier?

My second question is: should we pay the entire cost of this project under the RHL budget
code? A negligible amount of the total cost would otherwise be associated with the well
abandonment project, and a small part of the total cost will be clean-up of all of the
pumps, some of which won't be used at RHL but will hopefully be used on another State-lead
project somewhere else. I plan to keep a few extra pumps for RHL for pump replacement
purposes; we can make the remainder available to our program. So, the bulk of the cost
for this pump removal, clean-up, and installation project will be associated with RHL
work. So, to keep the accounting simple, should we charge the entire cost to the RHL
budget code or should we split the costs to two or more budget codes?

Thanks for giving these questions some attention, Dick.
Hank

----- Original Message-----

From: Steven Smith [mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2005 10:54 AM

To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H.

Subject: Additional Work at Refuse Hideaway LF

1
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Hank,

I finished the cost estimate for installing the 6 additional bladder pumps at Refuse
Hideaway LF.

The costs include pulling all 19 bladder pumps from the Ist St.

location, removing and disposing of the pump tubing, cleaning the pumps, installing 6
pumps with new tubing at Refuse Hideaway, testing the pumps, and storing the extra pumps
inside the blower building = $1,345 for BT2 We need to order and replace both the air
supply line and the discharge line because they come bonded together from the factory.
Costs to buy the 700' of discharge and air supply line, including shipping = $1,455 Total
for the additional work = $2,800

Let me know when we can go ahead and order the tubing.
Thanks,
Steven

Steven B. Smith ) .
Environmental Specialist

BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive

Madison, WI 53718

Office # (608) 224-2830 ext. 239

Mobile # (608) 225-2972

Fax # (608) 224-2839

E-Mail : ssmith@bt2inc.com
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KuehlingT,HarIan H.

From: Kuehling, Harlan H.

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2005 9:28 AM

To: 'Steven Smith’; Leslie Busse

Cc: Kalnicky, Richard A

Subject: RE: Additional Work at Refuse Hideaway LF

Steve, -

Thanks for providing the price quote for the pump work. Please go ahead with this work
for the $2,800 as soon as possible (this month?). I can get you a map of the monitoring

well locations and may be able to meet you at the site if you give me some advance notice
of when you plan to do the work.

Thanks.

-----Original Message-----

From: Steven Smith [mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2005 10:54 AM

To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H.

Subject: Addltlonal Work at Refuse Hldeaway LF

Hank,

I finished the cost estimate for installing the 6 additional bladder pumps at Refuse
Hideaway LF.

The costs include pulling all 19 bladder pumps from the Ist St.

location, removing and disposing of the pump tubing, cleaning the pumps, installing 6
pumps with new tubing at Refuse Hideaway, testing the pumps, and storing the extra pumps
inside the blower building = $1,345 for BT2 We need to order and replace both the air
supply line and the discharge line because they come bonded together from the factory.
Costs to buy the 700' of discharge and air supply line, including shipping = $1,455 Total
for the additional work = $2,800

Let me know when we can go ahead and order the tublng
Thanks,
Steven

Steven B. Smith ‘

Environmental Specialist

BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive

Madison, WI 53718

Office # (608) 224-2830 ext. 239

Mobile # (608) 225-2972°

Fax # (608) 224-2839 "
E-Mail : ssmithe@ebt2inc.com
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Kuehling, Harlan H.

From: Kuehling, Harlan H.

Sent: Monday, October 10, 2005 2:26 PM
To: 'Steven Smith’

‘Ce: Schmoller, Michael R.

Subject: RE: #3002 Sanitary Transfer & LF

OK, Steve. Mike, can you meet Steve at 8:00 a.m. and pick a place to meet?’

I don't see any reason why I need to meet you at RHL, Steve, since you now know where all
of the monitoring wells are located. And, to summarize, pumps will be installed in the
following RHL monitoring wells that don't now have pumps:

P-8BR P-18S P-23D P-25D P-28S P-33D
Thanks .
Hank

————— Original Message-----

From: Steven Smith [mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com]
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2005 2:18 PM

To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H.
Subject: RE: #3002 Sanitary Transfer & LF

Hank,

I'll meet Mike at 8 am on 10/24 to pull the pumps.

I have the #2002 key and plan on installing the pumps at Refuse Hideaway the same day as I
pull them at 1st St. (10/24).

Makes for one nice, long day - hopefully the weather cooperates.

Thanks, .

Steven

Steven B. Smith

Environmental Specialist

BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive

Madison, WI 53718

Office # (608) 224-2830 ext. 239
Mobile # (608) 225-2972

Fax # (608) 224-2839

E-Mail : ssmith@bt2inc.com

>>> "Kuehling, Harlan H." <Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us> 10/10/2005
2:01 PM >>>
Using the Ft. Atkinson WWTP certainly makes the project a little easier.

I'll send a map of the monitoring well locations in the First Street area where you'll be
pulling the pumps. The map is in an 11"x17"

format, so I will FAX it to you.in 2 overlapping pages that you can tape together. On
October 24, Mike will meet you out at the site (I will skip it; no need for two DNR
employees there). Let him know what time he should meet you there.

When you drop off the pumps at RHL, put them in the unlocked wooden blower building
(farthest from the enclosure gate. The key to the enclosure gate lock is the same as the
key for the main gate near USH )

14

(key# 2002). Let me know if you don't have that key. BAnd, when do you plan to install
the pumps in the six wells for RHL?

Hank
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————— Original Message-----

From: Steven Smith [mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com]

Sent: Monday, October 10, 2005 12:30 PM 3
To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H.

Subject: #3002 Sanitary Transfer & LF

Hank,

I received permission from Paul Christianson at the Ft. Atkinson WWTP to dispose of the
purge water from the well sampling.

See you on the 18th.

Also, I plan on pulling the bladder pumps for Refuse Hideaway LF on Mon.
10/24. I'll need a map of the well locations at 1lst St.

Thanks,

Steven

Steven B. Smith

Environmental Specialist

BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive

Madison, WI 53718

Office # (608) 224-2830 ext. 239
Mobile # (608) 225-2972

Fax # (608) 224-2839

E-Mail : ssmith@bt2inc.com
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HYDROGEOLOGISTS ® ENGINEERS ® ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

October 10, 2005
Ralph Erickson
Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District
1610 Moorland Road
Madison, WI 53713-3398
RE:  Wastewater Discharge Laboratory Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Dane County, Wisconsin (License #1953)
Permit #: NTO-5I
Dear Mr. Erickson:
Per wastewater discharge permit requirements for the above referenced site, please find attached the
analytical summary table and laboratory report for the most recent leachate analysis of September
21,2005. All analyzed parameters were below permitted levels.
Please call me at 223-1532 (extension 21) if you need additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

d Nemetz, P.G. %

Davi
Project Manager

Attachments: table, lab report
cc: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711

J:\5905600\Discharge Permit\Results0905.doc
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Table 1
Leachate Tank Laboratory Analytical Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill '
Middleton, Wisconsin

PARAMETER

)

)

e

) E

> 3

2103
-y 13 = — 0 —_
| 2 5 T 3 | - |9 2
2 E - ) —~ =] d 3 = - B
£ g 5 3| 3 2 > | g | 2| 2 2
2|8 s 5 | 3 e 3|1 2|3 2
5 = g g | B g $ H g ° £
DATE S | 8 T S | 8 s Z | o | & | R 3
Permitted Levels | 250 |10000| 500 | 1500 | 5000 | 20 | 2000 | 300 | 3000 | 8000 | 100

9/30/2003 . |<0.88( 54 8 <22 | <0.030 | 150 | <8.0 | <1.8| 54

10/9/2003 <260,000 58

2/23/2004 <0.53| 30 <270 24 | <13 | <0.030 | 93 | <4.8 .6.5 40 16
8/5/2004 <0.17] 21 <27 4.1 19 [ <0.028 | 54 | 65 | 021 | 19 15
11/4/2004 <17 33 <2.7 28 | <030 | 13 [<0.49 54
12/21/2004 <1.7] &2 <27 86 | 54 | <0.028 [ 180 | 21 [<0.49| 36 9.1
3/31/2005 068 | 15 | <27 6.9* | 12 | <0.028 6.5*
6/30/2005 <1.00{ 12.8 | <40 6.20 | 1.70 | <0.07 | 40.5 | 16.7 | <1.00| 458 7

9/21/2005 <1.00| 17.8 <40 13.5| 8.30| <0.07 | 465|20.1]| 420|951 <5

Notes Results in bold indicate levels above permit limitations.
Blank cell indicates parameter not analyzed.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
* = Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation.

Page 1 of 1 J:\5805600\Leachate Tank Lab Results.xls



REQUEST FOR SERVICES ”5—

A Siemens Business

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN
REPORT TO: Dave ewm @“’Z BILL TO: (if different from Report To info)
Name: __ _ - Name:
Company: _ ‘ Company:
Address:  Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. - Address:
: 6000 Gisholt Drive, Ste. 203
Phone: (_ Madison, WI 53713 Phone: ( )
PO.# .y —_—
Project # __SGQD.Sé .06 Quote #
Location R@(u&( LF AN TICAL REQUESTS
_ T (usepSeparate sheet if necessary)
Sample Type Jurnaround Time e
(Check all that apply) )f Normal. - Y ;
Groundwater 0 Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) \ ‘2\
EJ Wastewater » 3 F N/
Q Soil/Solid Date Needed ,\\\ Q’
Q Drinking Water Approved By Vo) WY \ '
-Q o = ¢ 2 KQ
Q Vapor . Cﬁﬁ“-" o
& Other [ecdnede Jf . A (¥
3 .
A No. of Q N
DATE TIME £°Ptai"e'fs SAMPLE ID 7/ 7 REM ARKS
':- 9/21!05 1230 3 | leachate X

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

—A
SAMPLERS: (Signature) Z Gﬁ‘ﬁ/ /Z(AM

DATE/TIME

RECEIVED BY: (Signature)

Lt [ﬁ

Comments:

Tenk A

RQLINQUISHED BY: {Bignature)

aly los | oo

obilos 515 |

RECEIVED BY: (Signature)

RELINQUISRED, BY- (Signature)

LINQI<ISHEDB (Signature)
<( SN e

DATE/TIME

|




__=5§ = = ENVIROSCAN SERVICES  TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
= i ’ 307 WEST MILITARY ROAD FACSIMILE . 715-355-3221

. ' ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474 -WEBSITE  www.usfilter.com
A Siemens Business

| ‘ R a K
October 4, 2005 ' QY (G N

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. o
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 ‘ e
Madison, Wi 53713

s

* 3

Attn: Dave Nemetz

REPORT NO.: 186628 - ’ PROJECT NO.: 59056.00
Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample
‘Summary, Sample Narrative and Chain of Custody for your sample

set received September 22, 2005.

All analyses were performed in accordance with NELAC Standards
using approved methods as indicated on this report.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank

you for using USFilter, Enviroscan Services for your analytical
needs. .

Sincerely,

USFilter, Enviroscan Services 3

Cindy K. Varga -
Quality Assurance.Manager

1 certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the USFilter, Enviroscan Services Quality Assurance Program.

Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report, then disposed in an appropriate manner.

Enviroscan Services reserves the right to return samples identified as hazardous. Release of this Final Report is authorized as verified by the following signature.

Approved by: EZZQéfZ;A

Certifications:
Wisconsin 737053130
Minnesota 055-999-302
Illinois 100317

USFilter,


http://www.usfilter.com

A Siemens Bus

Lab 1d

186628 LEACHATE

LOGIN:

GENERAL:

ANALYSES:

QA/QC:

REPORTING:

LOD =
LoQ =
< = Less Than

COMP = Complete

SUBCON = Subcontracted analysis
mv = millivolts

pCi/t = picocurie per liter
mi/l = mililiters/Liter

mg = milligrams

Client Sample ID

Limit of Detection (Not dilution corrected)
Limit of Quantitation (Not dilution corrected)

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES
301 WEST MILITARY ROAD
ROTHSCRHILD, Wi 54474
iness :

Sample Summary

Date/Time

09721705 13:30

Sample Narrative/Sample Status

Definitions

rg/kg = Micrograms per kilogram =

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
FACSIMILE " 715-355-3221
» WEBSITE www.usfilter.com
186628.2 -
Matrix
LEACHATE

pg/l = Micrograms per liter = parts per billion (ppb)
parts per billion (ppb)

mg/l = Milligrams per liter = parts per million (ppm)

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram =
NOT PRES = Not Present

ppth = Parts per thousand

(S) = Surrogate Compound

mg/m3 = Milligrams/meter cube
ng/l = Nanograms per liter

parts per million (ppm)
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=== _ .. ENVIROSCAN SERVICES TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
S EEEE=5 o 301 WEST MILITARY ROAD FACSIMILE 715-355-3221

» ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 WEBSITE www.usfilter.com
A Siemens Business
Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. ‘ ' PROJECT NO.: 59056.00
6000 Gisholt Drive -Suite 203 REPORT NO. : 186628.3

Madison, Wi 53713 ‘ DATE REC’/D : 09/22/05
. REPORT DATE: 10/04/05
. PREPARED BY: CKV
Attn: Dave Nemetz

Sample ID: LEACHATE . Matrix: LEACH sample Date/Time: 09721705 13:30 Lab No. 186628
i . Dilution Date
Result Units LoD Loa - Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst

EPA: 245.1 , A

Total Mercury <0.07 pg/l 0.07 0.23 10 09/29/05  MPM
EPA_335.3 '

Total Cyanide <0.005 mg/ 1 0.005 0.017 1 09/29/05 LCK
. EPA_200.8 :

Total Cadmium <1.00 pg/l 0.2 0.67 5 10/03/05  JCH
Total Chromium 17.8 29/l 1.6 5.33 5 10/03/05  JCH
-Total Copper 13.5 pg/l 0.6 2.0 5 10/03/05  JCH
Total Lead 8.30 ng/t 0.3 1.0 5 10703705  JCH
Total Nickel 46.5 rg/l 0.3 1.0 5 10/03/05  JCH
Total Selenium 20.1 rg/l 0.6 2.0 5 10/03/05  JCH
Total Silver 4.20 rg/l 0.2 0.67 5 10/03/05  JCH
Total Zinc 95.1 ra/l 2.0 6.66 5 10/03/05  JCH
ICP-MS METAL PREP COMP - - - 09/29/05  JCH
SM3500CRD , 4

Hexavalent Chromium <0.04 mg/t 0.004 . 0.013 10 ) 09/22/05 BMS

Hexavalent Chromium Time 08:45 - - - . 09/22/05  BMS
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
101 S. Webster St.

Jim Doyle, Governor Box 7921

Scott Hassett, Secretary Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921

WISCONSIN Telephone 608-266-2621
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-267-3579

TTY Access via relay - 711

October 10, 2005

The Honorable Peggy A. Lautenschlager
Attorney General of Wisconsin

17 W. Main Street

P. O. Box 7857

Madison, W1 53707-7857

Subject: Land and Water Use Restrictions for the Refuse Hideaway Landfill Superfund Site

Dear Attorney General Lautenschlager:

I am writing to request that your office represent the Department in an action to obtain land and water use
restrictions for the Refuse Hideaway Landfill Superfund Site. The State of Wisconsin disposed of waste at the
landfill and is the Settling Performing Party responsible for operation and maintenance of the remedy at the site.
Under the Consent Decree for the site, the State is to obtain from the property owner any land use restrictions
necessary to assure the protectiveness of the remedy. Due to development pressure in the vicinity of the landfill, it
is now necessary to obtain such restrictions. The Consent Decree for this case was lodged in the U.S. District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin on August 29, 2001, Case No. 01C0394S.

The Refuse Hideaway Landfill is located at 7182 U.S. Hwy 14, Middleton, Wisconsin. The property
consists of two parcels that were transferred from the landfill operator, John DeBeck and his son Thomas DeBeck to
Refuse Hideaway, Inc., which remains the owner of record. The corporation was involuntarily dissolved in 1990
and property taxes have not been paid since 1991. John DeBeck is deceased.

There is no property owner to grant an easement to the State. Therefore, the Department is requesting that
your office bring an action under ch. 841, Stats., or other applicable law, to obtain a declaration of interest in land
for the purpose of imposing a restrictive easement. The Department is permitted to obtain an interest in land under
s. 292.31(7)(am), Stats., to ensure that land and water use restrictions at a superfund site are enforceable.

Under the authority of Wis. Stat. § 165.25, the Department refers this matter to your office. Attorney Deborah
Johnson, who will serve as Department liaison on this matter, will forward additional material.

Sincerely, W

Scott Hassett

cc: Deborah Johnson, LS/5
Harlan Kuehling, Fitchburg
Patrick McCutcheon, Fitchburg

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on

Recycled
Paper
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HYDROGEOLOGISTS ® ENGINEERS ® ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

December 5, 2005
Ralph Erickson
Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District
1610 Moorland Road
Madison, WI 53713-3398
RE:  Wastewater Discharge Laboratory Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Dane County, Wisconsin (License #1953)
Permit #: NTO-5I
Dear Mr. Erickson:
Per wastewater discharge permit requirements for the above referenced site, please find attached the
analytical summary table and laboratory report for the most recent leachate analysis of November
16, 2005 (4™ quarter). All analyzed parameters were below permitted levels.
Please call me at 223-1532 (extension 21) if you need additional information or have any questions.
Sincerely,
LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

David Nemetz, P.G.
Project Manager

Attachments: table, lab report
cc: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711

J:\5905600\Discharge Permit\Results1105.doc
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Table 1
Leachate Tank Laboratory Analytical Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill
Middleton, Wisconsin

PARAMETER
)
B
2
) E
=2 2
2l
-y E [ _ j_ry -
| 2| & 3 I | % - 3
3 E - ) - <} o &) 3 [=]
e < S < 2 =) = B aJ 2
E £ o = =) 3 E g S @
215 ] 5 | 2 g s | 2| | 3] =®
o = 2 a B L = o 2 o <
DATE 818 2 S| 8 = z | 8| & | & | &
Permitted Levels | 250 | 10000 500 1500 | 5000 20 2000 | 300 | 3000 | 8000 | 100
9/30/2003 <0.88| 54 8 <22 | <0.030 | 150 | <8.0 | <1.8| 54

10/9/2003 <260,000 58
2/23/2004 <0.53| 30 <270 24 | <13 <0030 93 | <48 65 | 40 16

8/5/2004  |<0.17{ 21 <é7 4.1 19 <0028 | 54 | 65 | 021 19 15
1 1/4/2004 <17 33 <2.7 2.8 | <0.30 13 |<0.48 54
12/21/2004 <1.7| 82 <27 86 | 54 | <0.028 | 180 | 21 [<049| 36 | 9.1
3/31/2005 068 15 | <27 6.9* | 12 | <0.028 5.56*
6/30/2005 <1.00| 12.8 <40 6.20 | 1.70| <0.07 | 40.5| 16.7 |<1.00| 458 7
9/21/2005 <1.00| 17.8 <40 13.5( 830 | <0.07 | 465 20.1 (420 95.1| <5

11/16/2005 |<1.00| 14.2 <40 3.04 |<1.50 <0.07 | 446 | 31.6 ] 5.20 [<10.0 10*

Notes Results in bold indicate levels above permit limitations.
Blank cell indicates parameter not analyzed.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
* = Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation.

Page 1 of 1 J\5905600\Leachate Tank Lab Resulls.xls



_,='f=-—-£ o mea ENVIROSCAN SERVICES " TELEPHONE . 800-338-7226
= Ss===5 301 WEST MILITARY ROAD ] FACSIMILE . 715-355-3221
] ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 WEBSITE ~  www.usfilter.com

A Siemens Business v

December 2, 2005

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc..
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203
Madlson Wi 53713

K

Attn: Dave Nemetz
REPORT NO.: 190792 PROJECT NO.: 59056 .000

Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample
Summary, Sample Narrative and Chain of Custody for your sample
set received November 17, 2005.

All analyses were performed in accordance with NELAC Standards
using approved methods as indicated - on this report.

If you have any gquestions about the results, please call. Thank
you for using USFilter, Enviroscan Services for your analytical
needs. '

Sincerely,

USFilter, Enviroscan Services

%&«v/ %«k/ ~

James. R. Salkowski
Laboratory Director

I certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the USFilter, Enviroscan Services Quality Assurance Program.
Excepnons if any are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report, then disposed in an appropriate manner.  USFilter,

Enwrascan Servtces reserves the right to ret /n samples identified as hazardous. Release of this Final Report is authorized as verified by the following signature.

3 ) i’ Vi

approved by: [ sady, Ctleya

Certifications:
Wisconsin 737053130
Minnesota 055-999-302
Illinois 100317
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USEi#f=r

A Siemens Bus

Lab -1d
190792

REFUSE LF

LOGIN:

GENERAL:

ANALYSES:

QA/QC:

REPORTING:

LOD = Limit of Detection (Not dilution corrected)
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation (Not dilution corrected)

< = Less Than

COMP = Complete

SUBCON = Subcontracted analysis
mv = millivolts

pCi/l = picocurie per liter
ml/l = mililiters/Liter

mg = milligrams

Client Sample ID

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES
301 WEST MILITARY ROAD
ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474

\

iness

Sample Summary

Date/Time

11/16/05 14:00

Sample Narrative/Sample Status

Definitions

pa/kg = Micrograms per kilogram =

" TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
. FACSIMILE 715-355-3221
WEBSITE www.usfilter.com
190792.2
Matrix
LEACHATE

g/l = Micrograms per liter = parts per billion (ppb)
parts per billion (ppb)

mg/l = Mitligrams per liter = parts per million (ppm)

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram =
NOT PRES = Not Present

ppth = Parts per thousand

(S) = Surrogate Compound

mg/m3 = Milligrams/meter cube
ng/l = Nanograms per liter

parts per million (ppm)
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Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.

6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203

Madison, Wi 53713

Attn: Dave Nemetz

Sample ID: REFUSE LF

EPA_245.1
Total Mercury

EPA_335.3
Total Cyanide

EPA 6020

Total Cadmium
Total Chromium
Total Copper
Total Lead

Total Nickel
Total Selenium
Total Silver
Total Zinc

ICP-MS METAL PREP

SM3500CRD

Hexavalent Chromium
Hexavalent Chromium Time

Qualifier Description

J Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation limit.

emens Business

Matrix: LEACH

Result

<0.07

0.01

<1.00
14.2
3.04
<1.50
44,6
31.6
5.20
<10.0
comp

<0.04 .

11:30

N

Units

rg/t

mg/t

ug/t
ng/l
ug/\
ug/l
rg/l
rg/t
ng/l
rg/t

“mg/l

—
<

o
o
~

0.005

NOOOoOOoOO—_,0O
ONOWWOOND

0.004

Loa

0.23

0.017

CON-2=a2NNO
o

0.013

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES
301 WEST MILITARY ROAD
ROTHSCHILD, W1 54474

Sample Date/Time: 11/16/05

PROJECT NO.:
REPORT NO. :
DATE REC'D :
REPORT DATE:
PREPARED BY:

TELEPHONE
FACSIMILE
WEBSITE -

59056.000
190792.3
11/17705
12/02/05
JRS

800-338-7226
715-355-3221

www.usfilter.com

14:00 Lab No. 190792
Dilution Date
Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst

1 12701705  MPM

1 J 11721705  LCK

5 11/28/05  JCH

5 11/28/05  JCH

5 11/28/05  JCHK

5 11/28/05 JCH

5 11/28/05 JCH

5 11/28/05 JCH

5 11/28/05  JCH

5 11/28/05  JCH
11/23/05  JCH

10 11717705  BMS
11/17/05  BMS
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REQUEST FOR SERVICES

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES

301 W. MILITARY RD.

A Siemens Business

ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474 1-800-338-SCAN

REPORT TO: BILL TO: (if different from Report To info)
Name: WAE NsmeT7 Name: SM?
Company: _Llesch Bavironmaball  Genviee Company:
Address: (000 Siswold i, Sodte 207 Address:
Madison , WIT” $3713
Phone: (08 ) 2%%-1532 Phone: ( )
PO.#
Project # _S ¢ 056.00 Quote # _ 1) %%
Location _Lefke LE ANALYTICAL REQUESTS
(use separate sheet if necessary)
Sample Type Tyrnaround Time
(Check all that apply) Normal- 4,
Q Groundwater O Rush (Pre-approved by Lab)
Q Wastewater h ¥
Q Soil/Solid Date Needed 0
Q Drinking Water Approved By 5 .
a oi
0O \Vapor <
. Other LeahATE 90 .
S b e ) No. of ‘%)
LAB-'USE ONLY | DATE TIME | containers SAMPLE ID Q“?L REMARKS
PP MR L L LR B COMP__| GRAB gy P
13190792 . o ﬁvv VS —LF .
T R \\,W}"S 14500 3 - =& X‘ »'\\\'30.):
. :. _ XV oY
-V
IV
= W
\ M
‘7_,0%
'\.«
~ Ship.‘Cont. OK '
. Samples Jeaki
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Seals OK? 1.

Rec'd on‘ice?-

CY“' (5 {e i&d'-

SAMPLERS: (Signature)
W %y-/ Comments:
}I [d 7/ I
RELINQUISHED BY:!(@ignature) DATE/TIME ECEI ED7' ignature e
- AT
| RELINQYISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signaty ‘

| qi)e &3

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME DATE/TIME )
| 120571913
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LIESCH

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 6000 Gisbolt Drive, Suite 203, Madison, WI 53713
608/223-1532; 608/223-1534 Fax

Telephone Memo

Name: D@u{ N@rreiz Date: _& //0/06 Time: AM@

Spoke With: UE)IV"\ 6W rAa v - of: 1/ wé-—«\

X {called __ Party called Telephone 4.582- F20-4983 rFax #:

Proj. Name @H'(./‘ a‘:‘r 45 Proj. #: 5 ?056’ 0/
Subject: Flare oA /'WPZ»\M?«@

Notes: v

_How miseh Prvge Can %\zé/ra Aa/n% % Wa)é ¢Sc(o‘yimﬂ
onee 11 /s'_sg? ora mfhene cone 2 Tohn sta/éozj“
100, . T mifhene concoralins Stry adpil s Sama +
Lot f&éoumj qrea% /r-% Spnng j«i{ po T 0205 mifane
Ua/&undes Sende. v

Y M}rv e Dohn nslelbd Y Yoner Ce b ﬂ'avrw—J
Drey woede y P /o%av».s /jro%é u/aué/ / s Wa/ Aows

£ ol bims %:(M Wﬂ%

]Alza_ﬁﬂe/ 7 JB‘«\ sa,«/ )’kun )9% ~au s /s,:a.{ 7r %% a/afé-—
SMV/'}Q,/& 74’14,»%6 W,n%#wc—éﬁrpow%

el W e Ho.

:De,ao(o.ﬁ Aeav‘-zo Wat endi/ get-some s, r&;édqé[ beYore Schodilivg
" A o
Acti g?l)%rbe aw"ken _g.gf_&l;f kj %@ﬁw 6M6Ly wpudd Aave .smd’fibo

Copies to: |

e:\data\forms'telememo.wp
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Flare & Mechanical Services
P.O. Box 39278

Downey, CA, 90239

Phone 562/ 622-2260

Fax; 562/622-2261

E-mail Vulcanfms@sol.com
DATE;: . February 7,. 2006

' FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Liesch Environmental Services Inc. FROM John Gwinn
Atn: _ Dave Nemetz: ~ Fax;, _608/ 223-1534
Re.: Refuse Hideaway Flac Modification Phone: 608/ 223-1532

THIS TRANSMISSION CONSIST OF _3 _ PAGE INCLUDING COVER PAGE.

I have completed this proposal and [ have tried to cover all of the bases 10 be sure of completing the project
successfully in one tip. The distance between us makes it extrernely important to be through and not to take
chances just to save a dollar and then come up short.

J discussed the testing of the Dampers and Temperature controller with your Electrician and he was going to
follow it up. To be sure I do not like to assume anythiny in these cases.

1 have not heard any neganve reports so I am assuming at this point that the following is in good working order:
¢ Both Damper Motors work and will run full stroke without problems.
¢ The Honeywell Temperature Controller is in good working order and changes output properly
with the change in Thermocouple input.
¢ The existing Thermocouple is also in good condition and workding,

1 will have some additional questions regarding the system, system operation and I will need to discuss the field
operation further if the project becomes a go. My terms for the project will be the same as in the past net 30
days with an addition of 1.5% for all amounts not paid within 30 days.

I will be attending SWANA's 29" amoual Landfill Gas Symposium in St. Petersburg, Flarida. The Symposium
nuns from March 27 to0 30, 2006. [ would need to schedulc around the symposium.

I[f1 coordinated this project to follow the Symposium and fly to Chicago from Flonda it rmght save some of thc
air are costs. The draw back is I will be booking rry arrangements by the end of this week.

If you need any additional information, have any questions or if I can be of assistance in any way on this project
ar any other please do not hesitare to contact me.

Bestde, 2: .

ohn Gwim
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Flare & Mechanical Services
P.O. Box 39278 ‘

Downey, CA, 90239

Phone 562/ 622-2260

Fax: 562/622-2261

E-mail; Vulcanfms@aol.com -

February 7, 2006

Liesch Environmental Services, Tnc.
6000 Gisbolt Dr.

Suite 203

Madison, WT 53713

Atm.; Dave Nemetz

Re: Refuse Hideaway Flare System

Dear Dave: -

1 am proposing modifications to the Flare System 1o allow the Flare system to operate at the lowest possible
BTU loading possible without physically modifying the Flare Stack it self.

This is based on the last information that was sent to me indicating an average of anly 17.4% roothane at 153.5
SCFM for the month of Jaruary. This equates to an average BTU loading of 1.46 mm/Btu per hour.

The original minimumn design for this system was 2.0 mm/Btu per hour. The system has already been modified
once to reduce the minimum operating capacity. This modification would once again reduce the minimum
operating capacity, increase the current cfficiency of the bumcr and increase the current operating temperature.

The following would be required to prepare for the modification:
¢ Engineering review of past medification to establish current Flare operating condition,
¢ Calculate current operating condivions to detennine:

L4
L g
L]

L]

Required bumer shutter setting for the current operation conditions.

Required burnar arificing for maximum efficiency to use the availablc methane.

Re-calculate needed combustion and cooling air requirements to determine the needed damper
s1ize and operation needs for current conditions.

Calculate the retention time location for the current operating condition. Retention time
calculation to be provided to document the new thermocouple location.

o Prepare for the modification:

L]
.
 J

Purchase needed parts and materials
Pack and ship needed tools, materials, instnaments and parts to Madison.
Make all necded arrangements for wansportation, lodging and local equipment.

c\olddnve\wordwuleanf& m\Nares\quotcs\0602021060202.doc 1
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L)
.

[ would expect to accomplish the following at site,
¢ Remove the bumer air shutters and straighten them for maximum air gap control.
¢ Re-install the air shutters holding a close tolerance on the needed air gap for the current operating
conditions
Clean any debris from the bumer and clean the bumer orifices if needed.
Re-work the damper control systemn for faster and more accurate temperature control
Ro-program the Honeywecll Temperamre Controller.
Check the ¢lecmmical control system and the delay/autornatic re-cycle operation tuner.
Test fires the bumner to check for proper operation.
Operate and rune the system for maximum turn down capability and Operator Training,

® @ &6 &6 & O

The following work may need to be accomplished to facilitate maximum turndown. This would have to be
determined based on Flare operating calculations. Thesc calculations would be based on the past operating
modification and comparing current operating information:
¢ Modify the burner onfices to reduce operating flow and increase the bumer pressure for maximum
burmner efficiency.
¢ Re-locate the lower thermocouple to a new lower level that would still comply with the required
retention requiremnent of 0.6 second.

This would require 4 days on site and possibly 5 to cormplete all of the work and test nm the flare.

Costs would bo as follows:

Engineering and preparanon costs § 800.00
1- Day Travel tme 200.00
4-Days on site Technical Service @ $400.00 per day 1,600.00
Materials, Parts and miscellaneous supplies 125.00
Air Fare to Chicago**  (Madison $1.250.00) 725.00
Hotel** 600.00
Meals** 270.00
Cer Rental** 375.00
Local Equipment rental** 370.00
Shipping to & frorn Madison™* 350.00
Miscellancous daily oxpenses*® 120.00

Total eshmated costs $5,535.00

** [tems to be invoiced at my Cost plus 7.5%

This proposal has been based on a minirmum of 3 weeks notice to take advantage of optimum air Fares and to
run the nceded calculations and properly prepare for the modification,

The shipping of my tools, instruments, parts and materials will require 6 full days to take advantage of the best
available shipping rates.

If you have any questions, need additionial information or clarifications please do not hesitate to contact me.

¢\olddrive\word\wulcanf& w\flares\quotes\060202\060202tm doc 2
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LIESCH

HYDROGEOLOGISTS & ENGINEERS ® ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

March 6, 2006
Ralph Erickson
Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District
1610 Moorland Road
Madison, WI 53713-3398
RE:  Wastewater Discharge Laboratory Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Dane County, Wisconsin (License #1953)
Permit #: NTO-5I
Dear Mr. Erickson:
Per wastewater discharge permit requirements for the above referenced site, please find attached the
analytical summary table and laboratory report for the most recent leachate analysis of February 9,
2006 (1% quarter). All analyzed parameters were below permitted levels.
Please call me at 223-1532 (extension 21) if you need additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

David Nemetz, P.G. %

Project Manager
Attachments: table, lab report
cc: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711

J\5905600\Discharge Permit\Results0206.doc
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Table 1
Leachate Tank Laboratory Analytical Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill
Middleton, Wisconsin

PARAMETER
4
o
2
3| §
2 g
3| E| & g
3 £ — ) o
21E| 8 |25 B |28z 5
S £ S < 2 > | T i
E £ K - o - 3 E = S P
2| o S g | 2 5 s | 2| S| 2|3
£ | 3 g S| 3| 2 | €| 28| 8| ¢|5
DATE S| 8 T S | 3 = z || & | N ]| &
. Permitted Levels| 250 [10000 500 15600 | 5000 20 2000 | 300 | 3000 ( 8000 | 100
9/30/2003 |<0.88| 54 8 |<2.2|<0.030| 150 [ <8.0|<1.8| 54
10/9/2003 <260,000 5.8

2/23/2004 [<0.53| 30 <270 24 | <1.3|<0.030( 93 | <48| 65| 40 | 16
8/5/2004 <0.17{ 21 <27 41119 1<0.028| 54 | 65 |021| 19 | 15
11/4/2004 <1.7] 33 <2.7 2.8 | <0.30 13 [<0.49 54
12/21/2004 | <1.7] 52 <2.7 86 | 54 |<0.028| 180 | 21 [<0.49| 36 | 9.1
3/31/2005 068 15 <27 |6.9%| 12 | <0.028 5.5*
6/30/2005 |[<1.00{ 12.8| <40 |6.20|1.70| <0.07 | 40.5| 16.7 [<1.00| 458 | 7
9/21/2005 |<1.00{17.8} <40 | 13.5|8.30| <0.07 {465}20.114.20}1951] <5
"11/16/2005 [<1.00{ 14.2| <40 |3.04|<1.50} <0.07 | 44.6| 31.6] 5.20|<10.0[ 10"

2/9/2006 <1.00| 16.3| <40 |<3.00(<1.50] <0.07 | 59.3 | 28.8 [<1.00[ 17.9| 17

Notes Results in bold indicate levels above permit limitations.
Blank cell indicates parameter not analyzed.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
* = Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation.

Page 1 of 1 J:\5905600\Leachate Tank Lab Results.xis



ENVIROSCAN SERVICES
REPORT TO;

Name: hA‘dé NEME T2

301 W. MILITARY RD.

Company: Lzezeri  InJaisdMenrel  STR%S  Company:

Address: __ T Fishell Ooor, Gorar 2053
Mavsouy WL S%71%
Phone: (¢¢8 ) 0.5~ 7532 .
P.O. # R
Project# 9904 :20 Quote # “U
Location WL [ N
Sample Type Turnaround Time
(Check all that apply) @ Normal
{71 Groundwater {J Rush (Pre-approved by Lab)
{7 Wastewater .
0 Soil/Solid Date Needed
J Drinking Water Approved By
0O oil
d
B

ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474

BILL TO: (if different from Report To info)
Name:

1-800-338-SCAN

Address:

Phone: (

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS

(use separate sheet if necessary)

No. of
TIME | Containers

COMP GRAB

SAMPLE ID

\ojj -

Y
5 .\\'X\)\_J‘Qk
: R\
L A\
) o
A
\A¥" REMARKS

,‘ L1 % |5 e ANTE

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

SAMPLsz'(iign t(‘(%‘/ .

Comments: Azolt A/

REL}@QUISHWM’IW&)
M HP77

Yy |55

Ce ¥(

DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)

KELINQUISHED BY. (Signature)

I

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)

DATE/TIME

DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)




[ A ENVIROSCAN SERVICES  TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
”5 S EE == 301 WEST MILITARY ROAD FACSIMILE 715-355-3221
- = _— ROTHSCHILD, W} 54474 WEBSITE www.usfilter.com

A Siemens Business

March 3, 2006

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203
Madison, Wi 53713

Attn: Dave Nemetz

REPORT NO.: 194868 PROJECT NO.: 59056.00

Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample
Summary, Sample Narrative and Chain of Custody for your sample
set received February 10, 2006.

All analyses were performed in accordance with NELAC Standards
using approved methods as indicated on this report.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank
you for using USFilter, Enviroscan ‘Services for your analytical

needs.

Sincerely,
USFilter, Enviroscan Services

_véwy/@ﬂ;\-

James R. Salkowski
Laboratory Director

I centify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the USFilter, Enviroscan Services Quality Assurance Program.
Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report, then disposed in an appropriate manner.  USFilter,

Enviroscan Services reserves the right to return samples identified as hazardous. Release of this Final Report is authorized as verified by the following signature.

Approved by: /7424» /{;/r

Certifications:
Wisconsin 737053130
Minnesota 055-999-302
Illinois 100317
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A Siemens Busi

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES
301 WEST MILITARY ROAD
ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474
ness

Sample_ Summary

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
FACSIMILE 715-355-3221
WEBSITE www,usfilter.com
194868.2

Matrix

LEACHATE

parts per billion (ppb)

Lab Id Client Sampie_ID Date/Time
194868 " LEACHATE 02/09/06 15:16

Sample Narrative/Sample Status
LOGIN:
GENERAL :
ANALYSES:
QA/QC:
REPORTING:

Definitions

LOD = Limit of Detection (Not dilution corrected) pg/l = Micrograms per liter = parts per billion (ppb)
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation (Not dilution corrected) ug/kg = Micrograms per kilogram =

< = Less Than

COMP = Complete

SUBCON = Subcontracted analysis
mv = millivolts

pCi/l = picocurie per liter
ml/l = mililiters/Liter

mg = milligrams

mg/l = Milligrams per liter = parts per million (ppm)

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram =
NOT PRES = Not Present

ppth = Parts per thousand

(S) = Surrogate Compound
.mg/m3 = Milligrams/meter cube
ng/l = Nanograms per liter

parts per million (ppm)
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TS o ENVIROSCAN SERVICES TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
ol ¥ o 301 WEST MILITARY ROAD FACSIMILE 715-355-3221

) ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 WEBSITE www.usfilter.com
A Siemens Business
Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. PROJECT NO.: 59056.00
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 REPORT NO. : 194868.3
Madison, Wi 53713 DATE REC'D : 02/10/06

REPORT DATE: 03/03/06
PREPARED BY: JRS

Attn: Dave Nemetz

Sample ID: LEACHATE Matrix: LEACH Sample Date/Time: 02/09/06 15:16 Lab No. 194868
Dilution Date
Result Units LOD Loq Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst
EPA 200.8
ICP-MS METAL PREP Ccomp - - - 02/15/06  JCH
EPA_245.1
Total Mercury <0.07 g/l 0.07 0.23 1 03/02/06  MPM
EPA 335.3 ’
Total Cyanide 0.017 mg/1 0.005 0.017 1 P 02/14706 LCK
EPA 6020
Total Cadmium <1.00  pg/l 0.2 0.67 5 02/21/06  JCH
Total Chromium 16.3 g/l 1.6 5.33 5 02/21/06  JCH
Total Copper <3.00 1o/l 0.6 2.0 5 02/21/06  JCH
Total Lead <1.50 =740 0.3 1.0 5 02/21/06  JCH
Total Nickel 59.3 rg/t 0.3 1.0 5 02/21/06  JCH
Total Selenium 28.8 rg/l 0.6 2.0 5 02/21706  JCH
Total Silver <1.00 ng/l 0.2 0.67 5 . 02/21/06  JCH
Total 2inc 17.9 pg/l 2.0 6.66 5 02721706  JCH
SM3500CRD
Hexavalent Chromium - <0.04 "ma/t 0.004 0.013 10 02/10/06  JCH
Hexavalent Chromium Time 13:00 - - - 02/10/06  JCH
Qualifier Descriptions
P Sample aliquot was preserved at the time of sampling,

but the preservative added was not sufficient to meet
the preservation level required. Preservative was
added in the lab prior to analysis.
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LIESCH

HYDROGEOLOGISTS ® ENGINEERS ® ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

June 27, 2006

Ralph Erickson

Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District
1610 Moorland Road

Madison, WI 53713-3398

RE:  Wastewater Discharge Laboratory Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Dane County, Wisconsin (License #1953)
Permit #: NTO-5I
Dear Mr. Erickson:
Per wastewater discharge permit requirements for the above referenced site, please find attached the
analytical summary table and laboratory report for the most recent leachate analysis for the e

quarter of 2006. All analyzed parameters were below permitted levels for the May 18, 2006
sample.

Please call me at 223-1532 (extension 21) if you need additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. E @ E ﬂ V/ E

@vmﬁ% Jun 2 9 2006

David Nemetz, P.G.

—— DR
roject Manager SOUTH CENTRAL REGION

Attachments: table, lab report
cc: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711

J:\5905600\Discharge Permit\Results0506.doc

A
www.liesch.com &

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. & 6000 GisHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 = MabpisoN,WI 53713 = 608/223-1532 = Fax: 608/223-1534


http://www.liesch.com

Table 1
Leachate Tank Laboratory Analytical Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill
Middleton, Wisconsin

PARAMETER
3
[=2]
2
) £
=g 2
2 E
g E 2 - 3 -
3 £ —
21 E| ¢ |2 |- 2 |32|8|3 ®
= o £ g < 3 D e = ) 2
£ E 8 = o - 3 £ g ) o
2 o g 3 2 5 = 2 T e B
£ | s g g8 B 2 | £ |5 |8 ¢ 8
DATE S | R T S| 3 s z|a6 | &R | &
Permitted Levels| 250 |10000 500 1500 | 5000 20 2000 | 300 | 3000 ( 8000 100
9/30/2003 [<0.88| 54 8 |<2.2]<0.030| 150 | <8.0|<1.8] 54
10/9/2003 <260,000 5.8

2/23/2004 |<0.53 30 <270 24 | <1.3|<0.030| 93 [<4.8| 6.5.| 40 | 16
8/5/2004 | <017 21 <27 41| 1.9]<0.028| 54 | 65 (021 19 | 15
11/4/2004 <1.7| 33 <27 2.8 |1 <0.30 13 [<0.49 5.4
12/21/2004 | <1.7| 52 <2.7 86 | 54 |<0.028| 180 | 21 |<0.49| 36 | 9.1
3/31/2005 0.68] 15 <27 | 69" 12 | <0.028] 5.5
6/30/2005 |<1.00|12.8 <40 [6.20|1.70| <0.07 | 40.5| 16.7 {<1.00| 458 | 7
9/21/2005 {<1.00{17.8( <40 |13.5]8.30( <0.07 | 46.5]20.114.20| 85.1| <5
11/16/2005 |<1.00| 14.2| <40 | 3.04(<1.50[ <0.07 | 446|31.6]5.20|<10.0] 10*
2/9/2006 <1.00| 16.3| <40 |<3.00{<1.50| <0.07 | 59.3|28.8 [<1.00| 17.9| 17

5/18/2006 [<1.00{24.4*| <40 |3.40*|<1.50{ <0.07 | 38.3|21.1|1.32*| 8.0* | 9

Notes Results in bold indicate levels above permit limitations.
Blank cell indicates parameter not analyzed.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
* = Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation.

Page 1 of 1 J:\5005600\Leachate Tank Lab Results.xls



—fF -4 ENVIROSCAN SERVICES TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
=y 7 -r 4 301 WEST MILITARY ROAD FACSIMILE 715-355-3221
e —— ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474 WEBSITE www.enviroscan.usfilter.com

A Siemens Business
June 13, 2006

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203

Madison, Wi 53713

Attn: Dave Nemetz

REPORT NO.: 0605281 PROJECT NO.: Refuse Landfill

Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample Summary, Sample Narrative and
Chain of Custody for your sample set received May 19, 2006.

All analyses were performed in accordance with NELAC Standards using approved methods as
indicated on this report.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using USFilter, Enviroscan
Services for your analytical needs.

Sincerely,

USFilter, Enviroscan Services

LA

James Salkowski
Lab Director

I certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the USFilter, Enviroscan Services Quality Assurance Program.
Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report, then disposed in an appropiate manner.
USFilter, Enviroscan Services reserves the right to return samples identified as hazardous. Release of this Final Report is authorized as verified by the following

signature.
Approved by: /ﬁyw/' //
Certifications: /

Wisconsin 737053130
Minnesota 055-999-302
Illinois 100317

The total number of pages in this report, including this page is 5.
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Lab Id

A Siemens Business

Client Sample Id

0605281-01

Page 2 of 5

Leachate

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES
301 WEST MILITARY ROAD
ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474

SAMPLE SUMMARY

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226

FACSIMILE 715-355-3221
WEBSITE www.enviroscan.usfilter.com
Date/Time Matrix

05/18/06 14:00 Leachate


http://www.envlroscan.usfilter.com

Sample Narrative

distilled on the 1st of June and run on the 2nd for CN

Page 3 of 5

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES
301 WEST MILITARY ROAD
ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474

TELEPHONE
FACSIMILE
WEBSITE

800-338-7226
715-355-3221
www_.enviroscan. usfilter.com
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Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203

Madison, Wi 53713

Attn: Dave Nemetz
Sample ID: Leachate

EPA 200.7 - Total
Total Zinc

EPA 200.8 - Total
Total Cadmium

Total Chromium
Total Copper
Total Lead

Total Nickel
Total Selenium
Total Silver

EPA 200.8/6020
ICPMS Liquid Metal Prep

EPA 245.1 - Total
Total Mercury

EPA 3354
Total Cyanide

SM 3500 CrD
Hexavalent Chromium

Page 4 of 5

A Siemens

usiness

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES

301 WEST MILITARY ROAD
ROTHSCHILD, Wl 54474 -

Matrix: Leachate

Results

0.0080

ND
24.4
3.40
ND
383
21.1
1.32

Completed

ND

0.009

ND

Units

mg/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/l .

ug/L

N/A

ug/L

mg/L

mg/L

Sample Date/Time: 05/18/06 14:00

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
FACSIMILE 715-355-3221
WEBSITE www.enviroscan.usfilter.com

REPORT NO. : 0605281

DATE REC'D: 05/19/06 09:16
REPORT DATE : 06/13/06 15:50
PREPARED BY : JRS

Lab No. 0605281-01

Dilution Date
LOD LOQ  Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst
0.0050 0.0500 1 J 06/13/06 BMS
1.00 10.0 5 06/05/06 JCH
8.00 26.6 5 J 06/05/06 JCH
3.00 10.0 5 J 06/05/06 JCH
1.50 10.0 5 06/05/06 JCH
1.50 10.0 5 06/05/06 JCH
3.00 . 10.0 5 06/05/06 JCH
1.00 10.0 5 J 06/05/06 JCH
1 06/05/06 JCH
0.070 0.230 1 06/02/06 HG
0.005 0.017 1 HT, ] 06/02/06 LCK
0.040 0.200 10 05/19/06 13:30 BMS
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A Siemens Business

Qualifer Descriptions

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES |
301 WEST MILITARY ROAD
ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474

TELEPHONE 800-338-7226
FACSIMILE 715-355-3221
WEBSITE www.enviroscan.usfilter.com

S2H Second sample matrix spike recovery was high.

SIH First sample matrix spike recovery was high.

J Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation level.

HT This result was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
COMP Completed

LOD = Limit of Detection (Dilution Corrected)
LOQ = Limit of Quanitation (Dilution Corrected)
ND = Not Detected

COMP = Complete

SUBCON = Subcontracted analysis

mv = millivolts

pci/l, = picocurie per Liter

mL/L = milliliters/Liter

mg = milligram

When the word "dry" follows the units on the result page
the sample results are dry weight corrected.

LODs and LOQs are dry weight corrected for all soils
except methanol and methylene chloride preserved soils.

Page 5 of 5

Definitions

ug/l = Microgram per Liter = parts per billion (ppb)
ug/kg = Microgram per kilogram = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/l = Miligram per liter parts per million (ppm)

mg/kg = Millgram per kilogram parts per million (ppm)
NOT PRES = Not Present

ppth = Parts per thousand

* = Result outside established limits.

mg/m3 = Milligrams/ meter cubed

ng/L = Nanograms per Liter = Parts per trillion(ppt)

> = Greater Than
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REQUEST FOR SERVICES

301 W. MILITARY RD.

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES

A Siemens Business

ROTHSCHI

LD, WI 54474 . 1 :800-338-SCAN

REPORT TO: BILL TO: (if differemtffom Report To info)
Name: DANE A‘EN\Q{Z _ Name:
Company: LEgart Ewnjitad et sETWNRES  Company:
Address: (w00  GEsi? ﬂ/z,we/ £ Qs B3 Address:
MmyIss Ny (s 63709
Phone: (£38 ) 223-/532 Phone: ( )
PO.#
Project # Z&TS 6~ LAMGFEU_— Quote #
. 0 A)
Location _Mzedie Tun, 0T ANALYTICAL REQUESTS
(use separate sheet if necessary)
Sample Type Turnaround Time Y
(Check all that apply) Normal o
Q Groundwater O Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) N
O Wastewater '
Q Soil/Solid Date Needed Q*;) o O
Q Drinking Water Approved By ~. ) Y g T
a oi k(\} LA | HWO
Q_  Vapor V) o A~ . ; 4 1)
M Other C}a ON™ 7% / l\l\ l ZSngM“ ‘+
- 4
_— No. of |
LAB USEONLY | DATE | TIME | continers SAMPLE ID &,“ REMARKS
: COMP | GRAB .
— | 5/ %& 2500 3/ LR MATE v
7
Del'v. Hand o
Ship.Cont. OK - & cN N/A
. Samples leaking? N NA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Semions g g N NA 2L
Rec'd on ice? N NJA_°C
SAMPLERS: (Sigr, )- .
4/ %@.—/ Comments:
e <
REFINQUISHED BY: (Signature) _DAJE/TIME T ED BY: (Signatys
b~'VIO<¢@Z’mé§[’/LM@ Crrlodelady
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signaturs) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME E$C(§I)/EE; FOR; LABORATORY DATE/TIME
. : (Signature, - .
| _//f/"‘ 7él Zﬂé/% 2-470€ pg|lo




August 2006 RHL O&M Contract Invoice Page 1 of 2

Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR

From: Dave Nemetz [dnemetz@madison.liesch.com]
Sent:  Thursday, September 14, 2006 3:16 PM

To: Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR

Subject: RE: August 2006 RHL O&M Contract Invoice

Hank,

To summarize the annual O&M performed, leachate line cleaning was performed on the central branch from
cleanout (CO) #6 to the end of the line at GW-11, from CO#5 to CO#6, and from CO#4 to CO#5. In addition,
cleaning was performed between the leachate loadout station cleanout to CO#4 and between dripleg DL-3 to
DL-4. The padlock for the flare station is in good working order. With respect to the air compressor system, the
air filter was still relatively clean (was changed last winter; will continue to be checked quarterly), the desiccants
were checked and are fine (they were changed last winter), and the pressure was checked and is more than
adequate. Flame arrestor cleaning was performed as noted.

Please let me know if you have any further questions.
Thanks, Dave

P.S. We need to tatk the leachate pump issue soon and make a decision. -

From: Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR [mailto:Harlan.Kuehling@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2006 11:54 AM

To: Dave Nemetz

Subject: RE: August 2006 RHL O&M Contract Invoice

Thanks for the "extras" details, Dave. |s there any information on the annual tasks that | asked for below? Thank
you.

Hank

From: Dave Nemetz [mailto:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2006 11:28 AM

To: Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR

Subject: RE: August 2006 RHL O&M Contract Invoice

Hours .01 breakdown:

replacing the broken gas sampling port at GW-13 (Krueger 0.25 hours)
restoring the chart recorder to proper order (Krueger 0.5 hours, Rickard 0.5 hours)
attempting to remove the leachate pump at GW-13 with Speedway (Krueger 2.5 hours, Nemetz 3
hours) ‘
flare re-start attempts (Rickard 1.5 hours)
" investigating a pressure anomaly at GW-10 (Krueger 1 hour, Nemetz 0.9 hour)
temporary field repair for the broken C.O. 5 riser (Krueger 0.5 hour)

Thanks, Dave

09/22/2006


mailto:Harlan.Kuehling@Wisconsin.gov
mailto:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com
mailto:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com

August 2006 RHL O&M Contract Invoice . Page 2 of 2

From: Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR [mailto:Harlan.Kuehling@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2006 11:07 AM

To: dnemetz@madison.liesch.com

Cc: Kalnicky, Richard A - DNR

Subject: August 2006 RHL O&M Contract Invoice

Hi, Dave,

I reviewed the August invoice this morning and found several items for which | am requesting more
information. As mentioned in the recent past, detailed information should be submitted on the work
completed that is associated with the "extras" hours/costs. The second and last inquiry is related to the
annual O&M tasks. The monthly report mentions the cleaning of the flame arrestors and the leachate line
cleaning. Was anything done for the other required tasks that are associated with the air compressor, the
leachate loadout station, and padlocks? (The other listed annual task is "well pumps”, but this is an on-
going problem that we have to address soon.)

As usual, I'll process the August invoice for payment after the information mentioned above is received.

Thanks, Dave.

Hank

09/22/2006


mailto:Harlan.Kuehling(a)Wisconsin.gov
mailto:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor : 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary = - Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES . FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

September 14, 2006

Arvid & Margaret Sather File Ref: 113112010
7911 Deer Run Road : Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Testing, May 2006
Dear Mr. and Ms. Sather:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2006 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideawa
Landfill. :

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and methylene chloride, were detected in
one sample of your well water, and only one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in a second (duplicate)
sample.” All indications are that the sample was contaminated with these compounds after it was
collected. Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant
source has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

ﬁg/cwk bk L. - |
/

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286 ‘
harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Heﬁry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management : @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Prinied on

Recycled
Paper


dnr.wi.gov
wisconsin.gov

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor .- 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary . Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES ' FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

September 14, 2006

Raymond & Mary Bula File Ref.: 113112010
7872 Deer Run Road o . Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2006
Dear Mr. and Ms. Bula:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2006 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, chloromethane was detected in your well water. All indications are
that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected. Therefore, it does not appear
that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has impacted the water quality of your
well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same freqt@ency that 1t has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

dn K Kot -

Hank Kuehling, P.G. ')

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286 . ‘
harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc:  Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith - BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service prnid on

Paper


dnr.wi.gov
wisconsin.gov
mailto:harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

. TTY Access via relay - 711

September 14, 2006

Ms. Cindy Bonk . File Ref.: 113112010
7877 Deer Run Road : Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528 ‘

Subject: Results of Driﬁking Water Quality Testing, May 2006
Dear Ms. Bonk:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2006 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill. : : : '

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and toluene, were detected in your well
‘water. All indications are that the sample was contaminated with the chloromethane after it was
collected. The concentration of toluene in the sample from your water system was found to be 0.21
micrograms/liter (ug/L). The health advisory level (HAL) for toluene is 1,000 ug/l, so the sample result is
far below the HAL. Toluene has not been detected in any of the groundwater monitoring wells located
between your well and the landfill that are routinely monitored. Therefore, it does not appear that the
Refuse Hideaway Landfill has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this
time, but I have no information on the possible source of the toluene.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

G K Heci LL; y

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan kuehling@dnr state.wi.us

enclosure

ccr Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.

DG/SCR
dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Prined o

Paper


dnr.wi.gov
wisconsin.gov
mailto:harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary " Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access viarelay - 711

September 14, 2006

Mr. Jerry Trantow & Ms. Grace Thompson File Ref: 113112010
4318 Fawn Court , Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528 '

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2006
Dear Mr. Trantow and Ms. Thompson: ‘

Drinking water samples were collected ffom your home in May 2006 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in your well water. All
indications are that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected. Therefore, it
does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has impacted the
water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Bon B Kkl

Hank Kuehling, P.G. J

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov ' Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Prnieg o

Paper
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor ' 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access viarelay - 711

September 14, 2006

Jeanette Wheat & Daryl Krueger ' File Ref:: 113112010
4306 Fawn Court ' ’ Dane County
Cross Plains, WI 53528

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2006
Dear Ms. Wheat and Mr. Krueger:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2006 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill. '

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
~.the enclosed laboratory results sheet, one VOC, chloromethane, was detected in your well water. All
. indications are that the sample was contaminated with this compound after it was collected. Therefore, it
does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has impacted the
water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to monitor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me at the address listed above or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Bl Kex [l

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 7

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286 '
harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure

cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS
Steven Smith - BT?, Inc.

DG/SCR
dnr.wi.gov ' Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service prineg on

Paper
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397
WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES : FAX 608-275-3338
. TTY Access via relay - 711

September 14, 2006

Mr. Richard Summers - File Ref.: 113112010
4610 Rocky Dell Road, Route 1 ‘ Dane County
Middleton, WI 53562

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2006
Dear Mr. Summers:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2006 by BT, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, no VOCs were detected in your well water. Therefore, it does not
appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant source has 1mpacted the water quality
of your well with VOC contamination at this time.

The Department will continue to momtor your well at the same frequency that it has in the past. If you
have any questions about our work at the landfill or the enclosed drinking water quality results, please
contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

FewrK Koo Lbom,

Hank Kuehling, P.G. )
Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

- harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

enclosure
cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS

Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management . @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Prinied an

Recycled
Paper
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOUI-J(CES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director ~ Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

September 14, 2006 . . ,
Al and Jean Stoppleworth File Ref.: 113112010
7750 USH 14 Dane County

Middleton, WI 53562

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2006
Dear Mr. and Ms. Stoppleworth:

Drinking water samples were collected from your house in May 2006 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill. The samples were collected from the part of your water supply system that is not treated by
your point-of-entry treatment system.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, VOCs were detected in your untreated well water. Note that the
sample was probably contaminated with one of the VOCs detected, chloromethane, after it was collected
It is unlikely that this contaminant is in your well water.

VOC Name Result (ug/L) Health Advisory Standard (ug/L)
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.24 ’ 850

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15 70

Tetrachloroethene 2.9 : 5

Trichloroethene 0.63 : 5

Dichlorodiflucromethane -  0.52 1000

Trichlorofluoromethane - 0.083 2000

The detected VOCs were all found to be at levels below the associated health advisory standards.
Because this sample was taken from the untreated portion of your water supply, these results are not as
pertinent to human health concerns as are the results from samples that have been collected by
Hellenbrand Water Center from the treated portion of your water supply. My records from Hellenbrand
indicate that analysis last winter of their treated water sample did not detect tetrachloroethene above the
detection limit of 2 micrograms/liter (ug/L) of sample water.

I recommend that you continue to treat your water supply for household use as you have in the past. The
semi-annual testing of the untreated portion of your water supply will continue to take place in May and
November as part of the State of Wisconsin’s routine groundwater monitoring program for Refuse

Hideaway Landfill.
dnr.wi.gov | Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov - Through Excellent Customer Service paniedon

Paper


dnr.wi.gov
wisconsin.gov

If you have any questions or comments about the arrangements noted above, the enclosed drinking water
quality results, or our work at the landfill, please contact me at the address listed above or you can also
contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

”

o K Hias Lt

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan kuehling@dnr state. wi.us

enclosure

cc: Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR



~ State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

South Central Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road

Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397

WISCONSIN Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES : FAX 608-275-3338

TTY Access via relay - 711

September 14, 2006

Ms. Shirley Noles | File Ref: 113112010
7734 USH 14 ' ' Dane County
Middleton, WI 53562 ‘ .

Subject: Results of Drinking Water Quality Testing, May 2006
Dear Ms. Noles:

Drinking water samples were collected from your home in May 2006 by BT?, Inc. and submitted to Test
America laboratories for analysis. This testing was performed at the request of the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) as part of the long-term groundwater monitoring associated with the Refuse Hideaway
Landfill. The samples were collected from the part of your water supply system that is not treated by
your point-of-entry treatment system.

Your well water was tested for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). As you can see from
the enclosed laboratory results sheet, two VOCs, chloromethane and methylene chloride, were detected in
the sample, but all indications are that the sample was contaminated with these compounds after it was
collected. Therefore, it does not appear that the Refuse Hideaway Landfill or any other contaminant
source has impacted the water quality of your well with VOC contamination at this time. This absence of
VOCs is a continuation of a recent trend and is a change from the results of past years in which VOCs
were detected in the untreated well water. Note that the occurrence of VOCs in your well water is
possible again in the future because the groundwater contaminant plume from the landfill is still present
near your well, although groundwater quality in the plume continues to slowly improve over time.
Because of this possibility, I recommend that you continue to treat your water supply for household use as
you have in the past.

The DNR will continue to routinely collect an untreated sample from your water supply in May and
November of each year to determine if contaminant concentrations are changing or remaining stable over
time. This semi-annual testing will continue to take place as part of the State of Wisconsin’s routine
groundwater monitoring program for Refuse Hideaway Landfill. If you have any questions or comments
about the information noted above, the enclosed drinking water quality results, or our work at the landﬁll
please contact me at the address listed above, or you can also contact me as indicated below.

Sincerely,

Hank Kuehling, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3286

harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service Prinied on

Recycled
Paper


dnr.wi.gov
wisconsin.gov

enclosure

cc: "Henry Nehls-Lowe - DHFS
Steven Smith — BT?, Inc.
DG/SCR



HYDROGEOLOGISTS ® ENGINEERS ® ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

September 19, 2006

Ralph Erickson

Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District

1610 Moorland Road

Madison, WI 53713-3398

RE: Wastewater Discharge Laboratory Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill, Dane County, Wisconsin (License #1953)
Permit #: NTO-51

Dear Mr. Erickson:

Per wastewater discharge permit requirements for the above referenced site, please find attached the
ATC

analytical summary table and laboratory report for the most recent leachate analysis for the 3 i
quarter of 2006. All analyzed parameters were below permitted levels for the August 28, 2006
sample.

Please call me at 223-1532 (extension 21) if you need additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

David Nemetz, P.G. ( ?

Project Manager
Attachments: table, lab report
cc: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711

J:\5905600\Discharge Permit\Results0806.doc

A
www.liesch.com &

LiIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. ® 6000 GIsHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 = MaDISON,WI 53713 = 608/223-1532 = FAx:608/223-1534


http://www.liesch.com

Table 1
Leachate Tank Laboratory Analytical Results
Refuse Hideaway Landfill
Town of Middleton, Wisconsin

PARAMETER
)
o
2
3| §
2 £
I 15| £ 3
3 L - —_ —
S| E 9 < | ~ B ) S|l a| ~ =S
] € 3 o 2 o = o < =
§ £ 2 g o > 2 E 3 o o
£ | S g | 2 5 s | 2| S| 2] =2
DATE S| R T o | 3 s Z|laol| @& | 8|S
Permitted Levels| 250 |10000 500 1500 | 5000 20 2000 | 300 | 3000 8000 | 100
9/30/2003 |<0.88| 54 8 |<2.2)|<0.030| 150 | <8.0|{ <1.8] 54
10/9/2003 <260,000 5.8

2/23/2004 |{<0.53] 30 <270 24 | <1.3|<0.030| 93 [<4.8| 65| .40 | 16
8/5/2004 <0.17] 21 <27 411 191<0.028| 54 [ 651021 19 [ 15
11/4/2004 <1.7| 33 <2.7 2.8 | <0.30 13 |<0.49 5.4
12/21/2004 | <1.7| 52 <2.7 86 | 54 |<0.028( 180 | 21 (<0.49( 36 | 9.1
3/31/2005 068 15 <27 |6.9*( 12 | <0.028 55*
6/30/2005 |[<1.00{ 12.8| <40 |[6.20|1.70| <0.07 | 40.5| 16.7|<1.00| 458 | 7
9/21/2005 |<1.00{17.8| <40 |{13.5]|8.30| <0.07 {46.5(20.1}1420]|95.1| <5
11/16/2005 [<1.00| 14.2| <40 | 3.04 (<1.50| <0.07 | 44.6| 31.6|5.20 [<10.0| 10*
2/9/2006 <1.00| 16.3| <40 |<3.00[<1.50| <0.07 | 59.3 | 28.8 |{<1.00{ 17.9| 17
5/18/2006 |<1.00{24.4*| <40 |3.40*|<1.50 <0.07 | 38.3|21.1]1.32*| 8.0 | 9*

8/28/2006 [<1.00{19.2*| <40 [5.10%(2.96*| <0.07 | 32.7| 28.0|<1.00| 366 | 6™

Notes Results in bold indicate levels above permit limitations.
Blank cell indicates parameter not analyzed.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
* = Analyte detected between limit of detection and [imit of quantitation.

Page 1 of 1 J:\5905600\Leachate Tank Lab Results.xls
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ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474 1-800-338-SCAN
REPORT TO: Dave MNem 6‘{’% BILL TO: (if different from Report To info)
Name: ' ' - Name:
Company: __ Ljesch Environmental Services, Inc. — Company:
Address: ___ 6000 Gisholt Drive, Ste. 203 ~  Address:
- —— Madison, WI 5313 - Ph ( )
one: ( . one:
PO. # Atti: éog' 322“1539 -
Project # _SG0SE. 62 Quote #
Location_Refese ANALYTICAL REQUESTS
e . . R T N
Sample Type Turnaround Time &)

(Check all that apply) Normal

3 Groundwater " Rush (Pre-approved by Lab)

7] Wastewater

{1 Soil/Solid Date Needed

{3 Drinking Water Approved By

0 oil

3 Vapor . -

3 Other 66cd 377

No. of
DATE TIME | Containers SAMPLE ID

COMP GRAB

g{&%/ & 0340 3 ) C&O(ﬂ&“ﬁ [ Jer ﬁm;ﬁzx
/- .-:z,g-c;wj e cil
[-5¢8,0/ MASs

REMARKS

SAMPLERS: (Signature) K ﬂ . 3 )
, ’E:[&C !9 omments.

hz TE/TIME - RECEIVED BY: (Signature) c! .7,(“; #‘! /’C‘é_
<belof |io3o

¥
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
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September 14, 2006 %& il .;\@0’3‘2\?
v \/’/Q\‘B‘."\
WY
Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. \;\ec_,o%e@
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203
Madison, WI 53713
Attn: Dave Nem_etz,
REPORT NO.: 0608377 PROJECT NO.: 59056.00 Qrtly Refuse

Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample Summary, Sample Narrative and
Chain of Custody for your sample set received August 29, 2006.

All analyses were performed in accordance with NELAC Standards using approved methods as
indicated on this report.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using Slemens Water
Technologies for your analytical needs.

Sincerely,

Siemens Water Technologies

(i Dbt

Carolyn DeGroot
Client Services Chemist

Enviroscan Analytical™ Services

1 certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the Siemens Water Technologies Quality
Assurance Program. Exceptions, If any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples wili be retained for 30 days from the date of this report,
then disposed in an appropriate manner. Siemens Water Technologies Corp. reserves the right to return samples identified as hazardous.
Release of this Final Report Is authorized as verified by the following signature.

Approved by: .,_vég.w_y;/ /C,/,é,,r/\

Certifications:
Wisconsin 737053130
Minnesota 055-999-302
Ninois 100317

The total number of pages in this repoﬁ, including this page is 5. -

Siemens Water Technologies Corp. ‘ 301 West Military Road Tel: 800-338-7226
Rothschild, W| 54474 Fax: 715-355-3221
www.enviroscan.usfitter.com


http://www.enviroscan.usfilter.com

' SIEMENS

Lab Id Client Sample Id Date/Time Matrix
0608377-01 Leachate 08/28/06 09:40 Leachate

Page 2 of 5



SIEMENS

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203

Madison, WI 53713

Attn. Dave Nemetz
Sample ID: Leachate

EPA 200.8 - Total
Total Cadmium

_Total Chromium
Total Copper -
Total Lead
Total Nicke!
Total Selenium
Total Silver
Total Zinc

EPA 200.8/6020
ICPMS Liquid Metal Prep

EPA 245.1 - Total
Total Mercury

EPA 335.4
Total Cyanide

SM 3500 Cr D
Hexavalent Chromium

Page 3 of 5

Matrix: Leachate

Results Units
ND ugiL
19.2 ug/L

510 ugll
2.96 ug/L
32.7 ugll
28.0 ug/L
ND ug/L
36.6 ug/L

Completed N/A
ND ug/L
0.006 mg/l
ND mag/L

Sample Date/Time:

1.00
8.00

3 00"

1.50
1.50
3.00
1.00
10.0

0.070

0.005

0.040

LoQ

10.0
26.6

10.0°

10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
33.4

0.230

0.017

0.200

REPORT NO. : 0608377
DATE REC'D: 08/29/06 08:16
REPORT DATE 09/14/06 09:09
PREPARED BY CD

Dilution
Factor

S IRC TS NS N W I ¢

08/28/06 9:40

Lab No. 0608377-01

Date
Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst
09/11/06 JCH
J 09/12/06 JCH
J 09/12/06 " JCH
09/11/06 JCH
09/12/06 JCH
09/11/06 JCH
LCL 09/11/06 JCH
09/11/06 JCH
09/07/06 JCH
09/01/06 LMP
J 08/29/06 LCK

08/29/06 9:00 JCH



SIEMENS

Qualifier Descriptions

LCL Laboratory control sample exhibited a low bias. Sample results may also be biased low.
J Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation level.
COMP Completed '

LOD = Limit of Detection (Dilution Corrected)
LOQ = Limit of Quanitation (Dllutlon Corrected)
ND =Not Detected.

COMP = Complete

SUBCON = Subcontracted analysis

mv = millivolts

pci/L = picocurie per Liter

mbL/L = mitliliters/Liter

mg = milligram

When the word "dry" follows the units on the result
page the sample results are dry weight corrected.

LODs and LOQs are dry weight corrected for all
soils except Wi GRO and EPA 8021methanol and
WI DNR methylene chloride preserved soils.

Page 4 of 5

Definitions

ug/l = Microgram per Liter = parts per billion (ppb)
ug/kg = Microgram per kilogram = parts per billion (ppb)

-mg/l.= Milligram per.liter parts per million.(ppm).

mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram parts per million (ppm)
NOT PRES = Not Present

ppth = Parts per thousand

* = Result outside established limits.

mg/m3 = Milligrams/ meter cubed

ng/l. = Nanograms per Liter = Parts per triliion(ppt)

> = Greater Than

Methanol Soils for Wi GRO and EPA 8021 are reported to
the LOQ.



Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR

From: . Steven Smith [ssmith@bt2inc.com]
Sent: , Monday, November 13, 2006 5:23 PM
To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR
Subject: RE: #2785 Refuse Hideaway LF

Hank,

I wasn't able to collect a sample from the private well at 7902 Hwy.

14, known as "Wagner". The house is for rent and the power to the PW well pump has been
shut off. The DNR won't be billed for the sampling of this well.

Thanks, '

Steven

Steven B. Smith

Environmental Specialist

BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive

Madison, WI 53718

Main Desk # (608) 224-2830
Direct Office # (608) 216-7339
Mobile # (608) 225-2972

Fax # (608) 224-2839

E-Mail : ssmith@bt2inc.com

>>> "Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR" <Harlan.Kuehling@Wisconsin.govs
11/13/2006 12:36 PM >>>
Thanks, Steven. I'm glad you weren't out there last Friday afternoon.

Hank

————— Original Message-----

From: Steven Smith [mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 09, 2006 8:57 AM
To: Leslie Busse; Kuehling, Harlan H - DNR
Subject: #2785 Refuse Hideaway LF

Hank, . ] .

I've scheduled the semiannual GW monitoring for next week starting on Monday 11/13. I'll
let you know how it goes. ’

Thanks,

Steven

Steven B. Smith

Environmental Specialist

BT2, Inc.

2830 Dairy Drive

Madison, WI 53718

Main Desk # (608) 224-2830
Direct Office # (608) 216-7339
Mobile # (608) 225-2972

Fax # (608) 224-2839

E-Mail : ssmith@bt2inc.com


Harlan.KuehlingOWisconsin.gov
mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com
mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com
mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com
mailto:ssmith@bt2inc.com
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SIEMENS

November 21, 2006

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203
Madison, W1 53713

Attn: Dave Nemetz

REPORT NO.: 0611140 PROJECT NO.: 59056.00 Leachate

Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample Summary, Sample Narrative and
Chain of Custody for your sample set received November 9, 2006.

All analyses were performed in accordance with NELAC Standards using approved methods as
indicated on this report.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using Siemens Water
Technologies for your analytical needs.

Sincerely,

Siemens Water Technologies

Cansly, Doros

Carolyn DeGroot
Client Services Chemist
Enviroscan Analytical™ Services

I certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the Siemens Water Technologies Quality
Assurance Program. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report,
then disposed in an appropriate manner. Siemens Water Technologies Corp. reserves the right to return samples identified as hazardous.
Release of this Final Report is authorized as verified by the following signature.

Approved by: ﬁ;({p@(
>

Certifications:
Wisconsin 737053130
Minnesota 055-999-302

lllinois 100317
Siemens Water Technologies Corp. 301 West Military Road Tel: 800-338-7226
Rothschild, W1 54474 Fax: 715-355-3221
www.enviroscan.usfilter.com

The total number of pages in this report, including this page is 5.
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~ SIEMENS

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Lab Id Client Sample Id Date/Time Matrix
0611140-01 Leachate 11/08/06 14:30 Leachate

Page 2 of 5




SIEMENS

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. PROJECT NO. : 59056.00 Leachate
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 REPORT NO. : 0611140
Madison, W1 53713 DATE REC'D : 11/09/06.08:44

REPORT DATE 11/21/06 15:31

PREPARED BY :
Attn: Dave Nemetz . cco )

Sample ID: Leachate Matrix: Leachate Sample Date/Time:  11/08/06 14:30 Lab No. 0611140-01

' Dilution Date
Results Units LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst

EPA 200.8 - Total

Total Cadmium ND ug/L 1.00 10.0 5 11/17/06 JCH
Total Chromium 11.6 ug/L 8.00 26.6 5 J 11/17/06 JCH
Total Copper ND ug/L. 3.00 10.0 5 11/17/06 JCH
Total Lead ND ug/L 1.50 10.0 5 11/17/06 JCH
Total Nickel 55.2 ug/L 1.50 10.0 5 11/17/06 JCH
Total Selenium 28.0 ug/L 3.00 10.0 5 11/17/06 JCH
Total Silver 5.81 ug/L 1.00 10.0 5 J 11/17/06 JCH
Total Zinc 10.9 ug/L 10.0 334 5 J 11/17/06 JCH
EPA 200.8/6020

ICPMS Liquid Metal Prep Completed N/A 1 1 1_/14/06 JCH
EPA 245.1 - Total .

Total Mercury ND ug/L 0.070 0.230 1 11/16/06 JCH
EPA 335.4 ) . :

Total Cyanide 0.015 mg/L 0.010 0.033 2 J 11/10/06 LCK
SM3500CrD

Hexavalent Chromium ND mg/L 0.020 0.100 5 DUP, S1L 11/09/06 10:00 BMS

Page 3 of 5




SIEMENS

Qualifier Descriptions

SiL First sample matrix spike recovery was low.
J » Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation level.
DuP Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance batch exceeds the limits for precision.
COMP Completed
Definitions

LOD = Limit of Detection (Dilution Corrected)
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation (Dilution Corrected)
ND = Not Detected
COMP = Complete ‘

SUBCON = Subcontracted analysis
mv = millivolts

pci/L = picocurie per Liter

‘mUL = milliliters/Liter

mg = milligram

When the word "dry" follows the units on the result
page the sample results are dry weight corrected.

LODs and L.OQs are dry weight corrected for. all

soils except Wi GRO and EPA 8021methanol and
WI DNR methylene chloride preserved soils.

Page 4 of 5

ug/l = Microgram per Liter = parts per billion (ppb)
ug/kg = Microgram per kilogram = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/l = Milligram per liter parts per million (ppm)

mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram parts per million (ppm)
NOT PRES = Not Present

ppth = Parts per thousand

* ='Result outside established limits.

mg/m3 = Milligrams/ meter cubed

ng/L = Nanograms per Liter = Parts per trillion(ppt)

> = Greater Than

Methanol.Soils for WI GRO and EPA 8021 are reported to
the LOQ: . . .




SIEMENS

V' REQUEST FOR SERVICES ”55

ROTHSCHILD, Wi 54474

ENVIROSCAN SERVICES

e A Ay N
y : d—

A Siemens Business

301 W. MILITARY RD.

1-800-338-SCAN

| Seals OK?

N WA

REPORT TO: BILL TO: (if different from Report To info)
Name: DAVE JemeTz Name:
Company: _LIESCN  €RVIRa PRRRTAC . SERNZE &S, Company:
Address: %ﬁ&m@m_v‘f__ Address:
50, WX a1 13
Phone: (b5 ) 223-/53°2 Phone: ( )
PO.#
Project# _ 592056 «E‘E © Quote # .
VS &
Location __REFY ANALYTICAL REQUESTS
(use separate sheot if nacessary)
Sample Type Turnaround Time
(ChecK all that apply) Normal .
Q Groundwater O Rush (Pre-approved by Lab)}
0 Wastewater -
a Soil/Solid Date Needed @ .
@ Drinking Water Approved By & é’
Q oi ;
Q Vvapor . i
O Other O WX / %'.‘(
e RS No. of A8 &
JLABUSEONLY | DATE | TIME | continer | SAMPLE ID / REMARKS
s \\Iallhfe 2: 20 s ) LereNr g X A i-hidcambin NP
% L ] | 2 [tercmws X N - scopt Hrg
N R% 2 | reaw Bt | X (2500 Naok
—1"1 - CQ{Q«}? todas s’
o3 Y |_5)= H 2
At sria-g [
ﬂ..cg_, T = 5 1afs (-*—C_Q,
Aair i~val— 7.500
o _ Del'v: Hand, A - o
: Ship. Cont.-O! 4 <§i N7A 0 ..
Samples leaking? - NA :
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 4 9

Rec'd on ice?

N NA_"C

Page 5 of 5

SAMPLERS: (Signatued, ‘
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Dave Nemetz

From: Salkowski, Jim [SalkowskiJ@USFil o &) A~

Sent: Monday, May 23,20052:38 PM ~ ' ', N

To: Dave Nemetz : 'V
~ Subject: RE: Price quote it

-
u‘

Dave

Thanks for the inquiry. The following is our quotation including the methods and associated MDLs (method detection
limits). Please note that these are subject to change due to annual reassessments, sample dilution due to matrix and
other interferences.

Inorganic Parameters
Compound o %g)]}' 'Method Qty [Unit Price
Cadmium (Cd) 0.2 EPA 200.8 1 $ 9.00
Chromium (Cr) 1.6 EPA 200.8 1 |$ 9.00
Copper (Cu) 0.6 EPA 200.8 1 s 9.00
Cyanide (CN) 5 EPA 335.3 1 $  30.00
Hexavalent Chromium ' 4 SM 3500 Cr D 1 $ 50.00
gjad (Pb) : 0.3 EPA 200.8 1 $ - 9.00
ercury (Hg) 007 ~ [EPA245.1 1 $  25.00
[Nickel (Ni) 03 °  [EPA2008 1 $ 9.00
Selenium (Se) ‘ X EPA 200.8 1 $ 9.00
Silver (Ag) , | 0.2 EPA 200.8 1 $ 9.00
Zine (Zn) ’ EPA 200.8 1|3 9.00
Metals Prep/Digestion 1 § 5.00

Total is $182.00 per sample. The dlgestlon price is waved if the sample does not require digestion (no suspended solids
of color, and turbidity <2.0 NTU).

USFiIter Enviroscan reserves the right to switch any or all of the metals from EPA Method 200.8 (ICP-MS) to EPA Method
200.7 (ICP-OES) if the sample contains significant concentrations of the metals and the quoted MDL is not required by
regulations or permits. The price remains unchanged.

Jim Salkowski, Lab Director

From: Dave Nemetz [mailto:Dnemetz@madison.liesch. com]
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2005 1:56 PM

To: Salkowski, Jim

- Subject: Price quote

Jim,
Hi—I am looking for a price quote forvthe following parametefs for leachate analysis from a landfill:
. Cadmium |

Hexavalent chromium
Total chromium
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November 22, 2006

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203
Madison, W1 53713

Attn: Dave Nemetz

REPORT NO.: 0611140 PROJECT NO.: 59056.01

Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample Summary, Sample Narrative and
Chain of Custody for your sample set received November 9, 2006.

All analyses were performed in accordance with NELAC Standards using approved methods as
indicated on this report.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using Siemens Water
Technologies for your analytical needs.

Sincerely,

Siemens Water Technologies

Conat-dash o™

Carolyn DeGroot
Client Services Chemist
Enviroscan Analytical™ Services

1 certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the Siemens Water Technologies Quality
Assurance Program. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report,
then disposed in an appropriate manner. Siemens Water Technologies Corp. reserves the right to return samples identified as hazardous.
Release of this Final Report is authorized as verified by the following signature.

Approved by: %}L)Qy
| 5 S 4

Certifications:
Wisconsin 737053130
Minnesota 055-999-302
lllinois 100317

<&
o
S
S
2

Siemens Water Technologies Corp. 301 West Military Road Tel: 800-338-7226
Rothschild, WI 54474 Fax: 715-355-3221

www.enviroscan.usfilter.com

The total number of pages in this report, including this page is 8.
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SIEMENS

SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab Id Client Sample Id Date/Time Matrix
0611140-01 Leachate 11/08/06 14:30 Leachate

0611140-02- Trip Blank 11/08/06 00:00 Water
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SIEMENS

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. PROJECT NO. : 59056.01
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 REPORT NO. : 0611140
Madison, WI 53713 . DATE REC'D : 11/09/06 08:44

REPORT DATE 11/22/06 08:19

PREPARED BY :
Attn: Dave Nemetz CCD

. Sample ID: Leachate Matrix: Leachate Sample Date/Time:  11/08/06 14:30 Lab No. 0611140-01
Dilution Date
Results Units LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst
EPA 8260B -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 2.00 6.70 410 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.50 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,1-Dichloroethylene ND ug/L 1.50 5.00 10 PN - 1117/06 MRD
1,1-Dichloropropylene ND ug/L 3.00 10.0 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND " uglt 5.00 17.0 10 PN . 11/17/06 MRD
1 ,2,3—Trichloropropane ND ug/L 5.50 18.0 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/l. 5.00 17.0 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.50 5.00 10 PN : 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/t 3.50 1.7 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dibromoethane . . ND ug/lL - 1.00 5.00 10 PN ' 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 7.50 25.0 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l. 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 . 10 PN : 11/17/06 MRD
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene : ND ug/L 1.50 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.50 - 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,3-Dichloropropane . ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 7.50 25.0 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
. 2,2-Dichloropropane ) ~ND uglL 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 2.00 6.70 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
4-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 2.00 6.70 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
Benzene ND ug/L 1.50 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
Bromochloromethane ND ug/l 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L -1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
Bromoform ND ug/L 2.00 6.70 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
Bromomethane ND ug/L 1.50 5.00 10 PN’ 11/17/06 MRD
Butylbenzene ND ug/L 2.00 6.70 10 PN 11/117/06 MRD
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 2.00 6.70 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L : 1.00 5.00 10 PN - 11/17/06 MRD
" Chloroethane ND ug/L 6.00 20.0 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
Chloroform : ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/106 MRD
Chloromethane ND ug/L 2.00 6.70 10 PN 11/17/06 "MRD
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND ug/L 2.00 6.70 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene - : ND ug/L 1.00 5.00 10 PN 11/17/06 MRD

Page 3 of 8




SIEMENS

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc.
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203

Madison, WI 53713

Attn: Dave Nemetz

. Sample ID: Leachate

EPA 8260B Continued
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
.Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)
m,p-Xylenes

Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether
Naphthalene

o-Xyléne

- Propylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene
Styre‘ne

tén-Bytylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene -
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

Page 4 of 8

Matrix: Leachate

Results

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND -
ND
ND
ND
1.29
ND
ND
ND

ND -

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Units

ug/l
ug/L
ug/lL.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L .

. ug/lt

ug/L
ug/l
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug)L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Sample Date/Time:

LOD

1.00
1.00
2.50
1.00
10.0
1.00
4.00
4.00
1.00
10.0
1.00
1.00
1.50
1.00
1.50
1.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00

1.50 .

LOQ

5.00
5.00
8.30
5.00
33.0
5.00
13.0
13.0
5.00
33.0
5.00
5.00
5.00

. 5.00

5.00
5.00
13.0
5.00
5.00
6.70
6.70
5.00

PROJECT NO. : 59056.01
REPORT NO. : 0611140

DATE REC'D : 11/09/0

6 08:44

REPORT DATE 11/22/06 08:19

PREPARED BY : cCD

11/08/06 14:30

Lab No. 0611140-01

Dilution Date

Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN . 1117/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11117106 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 CSL,PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 J,PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 -MRD
10 PN 1117106 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
.10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN ' 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD
10 PN 1117/06 " MRD
10 PN 11/17/06 MRD




SIEMENS

‘Liesc'h Environmental Services, Inc. A PROJECT NO. : 59056.01
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 REPORT NO. : 0611140
Madison, WI 53713 DATE REC'D : 11/09/06 08:44

REPORT DATE 11/22/06 08:19

PREPARED BY :
Attn: Dave Nemetz CCD

Sample ID: Trip Blank © Matrix: Water Sample Date/Time:  11/08/06 0:00 Lab No. 0611140-02
' , ‘ Dilution Date
Results Units LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers = Analyzed Analyst
EPA 82608 : '
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 0.10 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 0.20 0.67 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L. 0.10 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 0.10. 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.15 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,1-Dichloroethylene ND ug/L 0.15 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,1-Dichloropropylene ND ug/L 0.30 1.00 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.70 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L ) 0.55 1.80 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.70 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.15 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 0.35 1.17 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/ll . 0.10 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.75 2.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.10 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,2-Dichloropropane | ND ug/L. 0.10 0.50 1 11/17/06 " MRD
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.15 - 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . ND ug/L 0.15 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 0.10 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.75 2.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
2,2-Dichloropropane - ND ug/t. 0.10 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 0.10 0.50 1 11/17/06 MRD
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 0.20 0.67 1 11/17/06 MRD
4-lsopropyltoluene ND ug/L 0.20 0.67 1 11/17/06 MRD
Be